480E & 480ELL
Loader

Parts Catalog

8-2821

CASE CORPORATION CASE CANADA CORPORATION
700 STATE STREET 3350 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD
Printed in U.S.A. RACINE, WI 53404 U.S.A. BURLINGTON, ON L7N 3M6 CANADA




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+480E+480ELL+Loader+Parts+Catalog+Manual

DEALERS OWNERS RECORD

OWNERS NAME

SERIAL NUMBER

YEAR

ATTACHMENTS

Printed in U.S.A.

Issued March, 1989

801047



REF. PART NO.

A170974
'NSS
N6777
N6778
D78354
N6779
$113982

O b WN

Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 2-9
A170974 AIR CLEANER

DESCRIPTION REQPD.

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY - engiNe.........ccococvvviierieieiiereeena, beeeeeens 1
HOUSING - @il ClEaNET.........ciiiiieieeeiccieceeeeeeeee e, 1
ELEMENT - SECONAANY ....c.voveiiiiieiiiceeecee e, 1
ELEMENT - PIHMANY. ..ottt 1
NUT - wing, element retaining ............lcccoooioiiieeeeceeeeee e 2
COVER = NQ....oiiiiiiiiii e 1
DUST VALVE = TUDDET ..o, 1

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E And 480E LL Construction King 2-19
FRONT GEAR COVER
4-390 Engine

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 -J903794 COVER - GaF, fTONL.....ceiitieeeeeieeeeeee et 1
2 NSS SEAL - oil, crankshaft front (Order Ref 30) ........cccecveeriveereeerecieean, 1
3 J914385 GASKET - front cover (Replaces J910500)............cccoevrveiriniererreresiennns 1
4 J910411 HOUSING - tiMiNG QEAT .......ccviieiiieteeni ettt 1
5 J916131 GASKET - gear housing (Replaces J907836)...........ccocuveveeereeverenrarennn. 1
-6 J900633 BOLT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25 X 50 MM ......oveviiiieirieeeiieeecceseeeerereeee v 11
7 J900629 BOLT -hex, 8mm - 1.25 X 16 MM c..c..ciiiiiiiiiicieceeeee e 16
10 J900257 PIN - dowel, 10CatNG. ........ccveeuiiiieee et 2
11 J905933 HOUSING - timing pin (Replaces J903923).............cccoveevirerieeriereenenan, 1
12 J914092 O-RING - pin housing (Replaces J906693) ...........c.ccevervireririreereriananns 1
13 J905595 GASKET - pin housing (Used with J903923 housing) ............cccceeveranen. 1
14 J907998 SCREW - round head, 5 mm - 0.8 X 17 MM .....ccovvvvveviiiiiiiireere e 2
15  J903924 PIN = HIMING .ottt 1
16  J913994 O-RING - sealing(Replaces JI03927) .........ccccoevvevueeveevecreeeeieecer e, 1
17 J904849 RING - retaining, timing PiN ........coceoveieieerieeec e 1
18  J913192 GASKET - cover plate (Replaces A774471) ...........c..ccocveeveececeeeeereeean 1
19 J901249 BOLT - hex flange, 12 mm - 1.75 X 25 MM ...c.ccoooveeeeieieeeceeeve, 2
20 J909918 PLATE - COVET, ACCESS. ...viiivviiirieieeeeteeee ettt sttt 1
23  J903463 COVER - @CCESS, fIONt. ..ottt 1
26 J903475 SEAL = COVET ..ttt ettt ettt 1
30 J904353 SEAL KIT - oil, crankshaft front.............ccccoeeiiiiciiiicieceeeeeeeeere 1
31 NSS SEAL - oil, crankshaft front .............ccooeiiiiericic e 1
32 NSS TOOL - seal installation.............coveeeviiiieicceee e 1
33 NSS TOOL - seal installation.............cccccverieeiiieeeece e 1
34  J912772 RETAINER - DOM.....eoiiietetect e 1
© 35  J901446 BOLT - hex flange, 8 mm - 1.25 X 60 MM .....c.ovvveveeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1

Rac 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

~JR910275

JC905864

JC910275
1 J910275
1 J913389
2 J902606
3 J909403
4 A77429
5 J906619
7 J900250
8 J900299
9 J900276
10  J901097
11 Joot1117
12 J901607
13 J909944
15 J906854
16 J904105
17 J904408
18 J904409
19 J906206
20  J903938
20  J903939
21 J910814
22  J907555
23 J900242
24  J900245
25  J910811
26 - NSS
27  J900706
28  A77558
30 J910810
31 NSS
32  J900706
33 A77558
35 813-8075
36  J903940
38  J904679
40  J907240
Rac 8-2821

480E And 480E LL Construction King 2-29

VALVE MECHANISM
4-390 Engine

DESCRIPTION REQD.
HEAD - cylinder, remanufactured (North America only) ..........cccceene. 1
RETURN NUMBER - use this part number to return
COre fOr Credit........oivviee e e e e 1
RETURN NUMBER - use this part number to return head
€O fOr CIEAM........oieiici ettt e ens 1
HEAD ASSEMBLY - cylinder, new (With valves) ...........c..cccceeeevnieeienennen, 1
HEAD ASSEMBLY - cylinder (Without valves) (Replaces J909947)....1
PLUG - expansion (21 mm) OD.........ocoevviiicecceeee e 3
SLEEVE - cylinder head (Engine serial No. 44112116 and after) ... 1
PLUG - hex socket pipe, 1/4-18 inCh PT.......ccocooiiiireeceece e 5
PLUG - hex socket pipe, 1/8-27 inCh PT ......cccooviviiiieiee e, 2
KEEPER = VAIVE ..ottt 16
RETAINER - valve SPriNg ......cooveiiiviiieeieiieet e e 8
SPRING - VAIVE ...ttt 8
SEAL - VaIVE ..ottt e 8
VALVE - iNtaKE ....cooviiiiiiiieiee ettt 4
VALVE - @XNAUSE.......ooiiiiiiiiietceeecteeets ettt 4
SLEEVE - salvage, 18 mm (Prior to Engine Serial No. 44112116)......... 1
SEAT - insert, intake valve (Service repair only) ..........ccccvevvineiiincnnennn, 4
SEAT - insert, exhaust valve (Service repair only).............ccoeevevevreennnn. 4
GUIDE - valve, intake (Service repair only) .........ccoceveveieiicnineneeenne, 4
GUIDE - valve, exhaust (Service repair only) ........ccccoeveeevievierseriareeennn, 4
GUIDE - valve, intake and exhaust 11 mm OD (Service
TEPAIT ONIY) .ottt ettt s e ettt ve b b e etb e st esseesvaaeas 12
BOLT - hex flange head, 12 mm - 1.75 X 70 MM.....ccocovinieineieeen 4
BOLT - hex flange head, 12 mm - 1.75 X 120 MM......ccccocerireerennne. 10
SUPPORT AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY - rocker arm..........cccccceveerenveneenne. 4
PLUG - rocker arm shaft.............cccceveennn. et be e e s 1
RING - retaining, roCKEr @rmM............cccciveiveirieriiirerieieeeseseeseeeeaeresneneee 8
WASHER - thrust, rocker arm..........cccooevieiieneieeeee e, 8
ARM ASSEMBLY - rocker, intake .........ccovvveriiiieeinnenieeeieeseeie e 4
INSERT = TOCKET @IMN c..oe.ieiviiiicis ettt st se e sane e 1
SCREW - slotted set adjusting, 3/8 inch NF x 40 mm...........ccccoo.c.... 1
NUT - hex jam, 3/8 inCh NF ... 1
ARM ASSEMBLY - rocker, exhaust.............cccvviveriiieeieesiee e 4
INSERT - rOCKET @M. .c.eieiiiieie et 1
SCREW - slotted set adjusting, 3/8 inch NF x 40 mm........cccoceuvenee.n. 1
NUT - hex jam, 3/8 iINCh NF ........cccoveiiieee e 1
BOLT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25 X 75 MM c.ccoooviniieiiicieeeccecce s 4
BOLT - hex flange head, 12 mm - 1.75 x 180 mm.................. et 4
ROD - push, TOCKET @M .......c.ocveiiiiiiericictieceieeeie ettt beve e 8
TAPPET - valve, push rod...........ccooeeee. ettt tte et re ettt b e et s 8

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E And 480E LL Construction King 2-39
FLYWHEEL AND HOUSING
4-390 Engine

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 "J903287 HOUSING - flyWheel.........c.ooiiiieiecc e, 1
2 J912473 O-RING - housing to block (Replaces A157927).......c.ccovvvveieeeeennnnn, 1
3 J910540 BOLT - hex flange, 12 mm - 1.75 x 40 mm (Replaces J901408) .......... 8
4 J908095 PLATE = COVET ..ottt ettt 1
5 J902735 BOLT - hex, flange, self tapping, 8 mm - 1.25 X 21 MM......c.cccveveneee. 2
8 J910248 PLUG - housing (Replaces JI08001)............covoveeeeiicreeiecreeeee e, 1
9 253070R1 O-RING - plug, flywheel housing (Replaces J904469) ........................... 1
10  J910684 FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY - crankshaft..........cccccoovveiviiiicericieeceie, 1
11 J901774 GEAR - fIYWHEEL......ociiiiiieietier et 1
13 J900269 WASHER - flat, flywheel bOlt.........c.coveevieiiiiice e 8
14 J901395 BOLT - hex head, 12 mm - 1.25 X 32 MM ....ccooiiriviciiieiceeee e 8
15  353-225 PLUG - hex head, 3/4 inCh NF ........cccoooiiiiiieceeececeeeev e 1

Rac 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 A37247
1A "D86694
2 D76429
2A  D135055
3 113422
‘4 195-533
5  131-10
6  A34113
7 D139323
8  D66096
9 1134
10 425-104
11 D71880
12 138-150
13 D71815
13A 138-128
14 D71820
15 D66655
16 141-53
17 141-60
18 195-521
19 132-24
20 D68266
21 129-122
22 H44198
23 D75201
24 113-206
25  492-11038
26 D68186
27  H44198
28 141-53
29 132-24
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 3-5
THROTTLE CONTROL LINKAGE

DESCRIPTION REQD.
KNOB - hand throttle, 1/2 inch ID, used with D76429 lever................... 1
KNOB - hand throttle, 5/8 inch ID, used with D135055 lever ................. 1
CONTROL LEVER - hand throttle, 1/2 inch OD at knob, no longer
available, order D135055 lever and D86694 knob for service............ 1
CONTROL LEVER - hand throttle, 5/8 inch OD at knob..........c..ccccuee.... 1
BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC X 2-1/2 INCH....vooveveiieeee e, 1
WASHER - flat, 17/32 x 1-1/16 X 5/64 iNCh .........ccovvvrreeieeeeee, 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2 iNCh NC.........ccooooiiiiiricineececceee 2
SPRING = dEIENL.......cccivieieeceeeee ettt s 1
DISC = flICHON ....cvveecee et 1
PLATE - throttle INKage .......ccccevveriereiceeccce et 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC X 1 iNCH .ocuviiiiieeeeeeee e 1
NUT - hex, 1/4INCh NC ... 1
CLAMP - throttle INKage ...........ccooveeieieeere e 2
ROLL PIN = 5/16” X 13/16” ..o 2
RETAINER - CONTOl IEVET .........evviveeieeie et 1
ROLL PIN = 1/47 X 5/8" ..ottt ettt 1
SHAFT = throttle........cooeiiiiiiceieie et 1
SLEEVE - throttle........cooveiiiiiiiceeceee et re e 1
CLEVIS PIN = 1O ©NAS ..ottt saeaaeas 2
CLEVIS PIN - throttle control rod............ceeevveeeieeieeeeee e srecee e 1
WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 X 3/64 INCh .......ccviiiiiieiii s 1
COTTER PIN = 3/32" X 127 ..ottt st 3
ROD = throtHle ......cvveieceeeeeeeeeee e s 1
NUT - heX, 5/16 INCH NF ...t b e 2
CLEVIS - rod end, plated...........c.ccveieuvierieeeienriieeieseesieeeenie e 2
SHAFT = throttle........ooooiiiicieceeee et 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 INCN ......ovvviieieeieeeeee et eeteiie e 2
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCN....ooiiveieeieieeeee et 2
CLEVIS - SpeCial Male ........c..coveveevierierieereecieeie et 1
CLEVIS - female, plated.........ccoouveieeeiricercee et 1
CLEVIS PIN - at pedal and shaft...........cccoeeeviiineee e 2
COTTER PIN = 3/32" X 1/2" .ottt ee st snee e 2

Continued on next page

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E And 480E LL Construction King 3-15
FUEL INJECTION NOZZLE
4-390 Engine

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
"JRO14472 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY - injection, Remanufactured
(North AMErICa ONIY) .....veieiieieceee e 1
JC914472 RETURN NUMBER - injector (Use this number to return injector
COre fOr Credit).....cccoiviieeiieie e 1
AR77553 KIT - injection nozzle, remanufactured (North America only) ................. 4
A77553 KIT - injection NOZzIe, NEW........cccccciiiieieeii e v 4
1 J903380 SEAL = CONNECION ...ttt 4
2 J914472 NOZZLE ASSEMBLY - fuel injection, (New)(Order A77553 kit)
(Replaces J909475 and J911340) .........cccooovviieiiieeeceececeee 4
3 J903927 O-RING - SEAIING .....ccviiiieiie et 4
4 J900808 SEAL - injector (S NOE) .......cccoveveeieeeceeeeeeeeeeee e 4
6 NSS BODY ASSEMBLY - injector (Order A77553 Kit) ........ccoovveverrveeriennen, 1
7 J905152 SPRING - N0ZZIE PreSSUre........covoveevieiiieciiitieeieee e 1
8 J905153 SEAT - nozzle pressure SPring.......ccoovveveeeieeeeeereereeeeesere s 1
9 J905154 STOP ASSEMBLY - nozzle valve.............ccoeveiiiiivieeeeeeieeci, 1
10 NSS TIP ASSEMBLY - nozzle injector (Order A77553 Kit) ........cccevveveenee. 1
11 A48201 NUT - cap, NOZZIE tIP......coveiieeeeeieee et 1
A48186 SHIM KIT - nozzle opening Pressure ......ccovoveveeecvecveeeeee e 1
12 1806233CH1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.00 mm (5 inKit)....cc..oovveeieeeieieeeeceee UAR
12 1806234C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.04 mm (S iNKit)......ocooevvevieieiceeecee, UAR
12 1806235C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.08 mm (S inKit).........ocoovveeiieeiicieecieieen UAR
12 1806236C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.10 mm (B in Kit)....cocovevieieiccrce, UAR
12 1806237CH SHIM - nozzle, 1.14 mm (S inKit).......coooiiieeierieciecee UAR
12 1806238Ct SHIM - nozzle, 1.18 mm (5 iNKit).....c.oovieviiiieicieecceies UAR
12 1806239C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.20 mm (5 in Kif)....ccoeeveiirirvnieecrereeeeiene UAR
12 1806240C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.24 mm (S iNKit).....covoevvvvririeevicece UAR
12 1806241C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.28 mm (5 i Kit).......cooorreriieeieceeee UAR
12 1806242C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.30 mm (5 iN Kit).....coceeevveeieeeieeeeeeecveee, UAR
12 1806243C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.34 mm (S iNKit)...cooeoevieiirecieieceececienn, UAR
12 1806244C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.38 MM (5 iNKit).......oceoevvririeieieee UAR
12 1806245C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.40 mm (S iNKit)...cooovvvvvirieieeececcee, UAR
12 - 1806246C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.44 mm (B iNKit)...coocovereeiieseeieeeceeein, UAR
12 1806247CH SHIM - nozzle, 1.48 mm (5 iNKit).......coovvivieiiieceeeecceeiee UAR
12 1806248C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.50 mm (5 iNKit)....c.ooovevvierivrieeee e UAR
12 1806249C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.54 mm (5 iNKit)...o.covverreeiiiiecieeeeecieenee UAR
12 1806250C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.58 mm (5 iN Kit).....ccoeovvieieeeeecee UAR
12 1806251C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.60 mm (5 inKit)........coceevviiveeiiicrieeiciernen UAR
12 1806252C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.64 mm (S iNKit).......cooovveerieiiiieeeeeiene UAR
12 1806253C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.68 mm (5 iN Kit).....covevvrveicriieieeceen UAR
12 1806254C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.70 mm (S N Kit)....oocoeviviieiiiiiennl S UAR
12 1806255C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.74 mm (S iNKit).....coooveeveiiieceeeeeeeeceeeeee UAR
12 1806256C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.78 mm (5 iN Kit)....ooevieieeeieece e, UAR
12 1806257C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.80 mm (5 N Kit)....cocoveeriireicicieiecee, UAR
12 1806258C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.84 mm (S iNKit).....oovovevveiiiiieeereceie UAR
12 1806259C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.88 mm (5 N Kit)...ooeoveiiiiiieieeeceeecececiee UAR
12 1806260C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.90 MM (S iNKit)...c.oovvveereiiiriiiciececeeene UAR
12 1806261C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.94 mm (S iNKit)....coooeeivirieeecccrceciiee UAR
12 1806262C1 SHIM - nozzle, 1.98 mm (5 iN Kit)...ccovveeveieeeeeee e UAR
NOTE: Whenever a nozzle is removed from the cylinder head,
J900808 gasket must be replaced before nozzle is installed in
cylinder head.
Rac 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
REF

-814-10040
892-1110
J903099
REF
814-10100
892-1110
J902469
814-8025

10 192-20

11 J903089

12 614-8020

OCOND O N WN =

Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-9
STARTER AND ALTERNATOR MOUNTING

DESCRIPTION REQD.
STARTER ASSEMBLY - engine, parts list pages 4-5 and 4-7................ 1
BOLT - hex, 10 mm - 1.5 X 40 MM ..o 2
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MM ..ottt 2
DRIVE BELT - alternator and fan...........cccocoovoeviicieiiee e 1
ALTERNATOR ASSEMBLY - electrical, parts list page 4-3........cccc....... 1
BOLT - hex, 10 mm - 1.5 X 100 MM ..oooiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 1
WASHER - 10CK, 10 MM e, 1
SPACER - @lternator........ccovviiieeie e 1
BOLT - hex, 8mm - 1.25 X 25 MM ...oiioiiiieee e 1
WASHER - 10K, 5/16 INCN ......iiiviiiiiiecee e 1
BRACE - alternator mounting ............cccoooeieiiiiie e 1
BOLT - hex, 8 mMm = 1.25 X 20 MM ..ooooiiiiiiiiiiceeeee e 1

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 D134640
2 ~D95781
3 D74330
4 N7557
D134737
5 NSS
6 A77314
7 A77313
8 193-108
9 195-2105
10 L71879
11 D133074
12 D133075
13  D134659
14  D75355
15  113-3
16 195-102
17  193-1006
18 D123827
19  182-145
20 D128310
21 D78001
22 D78002
23  A145925
24  F5450
25 L18337
26 49858
27  193-1000
28 *REF
*F42827
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-19
MAIN WIRING HARNESS AND CONNECTIONS
DESCRIPTION REQD.
HARNESS - M@IN 1. 1
KNOB = SWILCH. ...t 1
SWITCH = 8IMID oottt 1
NUT - special, 3/8" - 24 NF, switch retaining...........c.ccoceoveveiiviinnnnan 1
SWITCH ASSEMBLY - ignition .......cooviviiiiiicie e 1
KEY SWITCH - WithOUt KEYS......coviiiiiieiiiceeet e, 1
NUT - MOUNLING ..ottt 1
KEY - ignition, Set Of tWO.....ccoiiiiiiieiece e 1
WASHER - internal tooth 10Ck, 17 ..o 1
WASHER - flat, 1", SPeCial....ccccvvuiiiiieiiieiireree e 1
DIODE - alternator proteCting ........cccoevveveiieieieceseeveeeeee e 2
WIRE - ground, ignition SWItCh ..ot 1
WIRE - ground.......cooooviiiiiii e, 1
BRACKET - relay Mmounting........c.ccooeiiiierirceieese e 1
BRACKET - Circuit breaker...........ccooovviviiiieiieeceeeeee e 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC X 3/4 INCH ...ccvooviiieoiiieeciee e 4
WASHER - flat, 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16 iNCh ...ccooovoiiiiieii e, 4
NUT AND LOCK WASHER - 1/4”" - 20 NC, plated...........ccccooooerveieinns 4
RETAINER - threaded insert, replace with 193-1000 locknut ................. 3
MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10 - 32 NF x 1/2"............... 3
RELAY - 30 @MPEIES ...ooovieieieie ettt ettt 2-3
CIRCUIT BREAKER - 10 @MPEIES......c.coveviveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea 1
CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 @MPEreS......covovvieieviei vt 1-5
GROMMET - harness, fuel gauge sender Wire .............c.ccoveveeveveiinenenns 1
GROMMET - at air cleaner bracket, main harness to filter................... 1
STRAP - nylon retaining ........ccccovieieiiiie e 2
CLAMP - medium closed, 3/4 inch diameter............cooceeviinieiecninnn, 1
NUT ASSEMBLY - includes lock washer, No. 10 NF.............ocoecvniinnnna, 3
TRIM - edge, 2-1/4" (57 mm) long, cut from F42827, see below.......... 1
TRIM - edge, 116" (2946 MM) IONG .....covviviiieiieeiiee e UAR

NOTE: For additional switches and switch wiring, see page 4-31.

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-29
POWER SHUTTLE ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D135612 SWITCH - clutch cutout, floor plate mounted, order
l D108504 Kit DRIOW........eveevieiiceieee e 1
2 D126116 WASHER - special, if USEd .......ccoceviviiiiiiic e 1-2
3 D99204 HARNESS - clutch cutout, lower ............. e 1
4 D141486 SWITCH - clutch cutout, loader control lever, if used.............ccccveeonene 1
5 D138252 BOQOT - switch cover, if USEd .........cccoooiiiiiiiiicecece e, 1
6 D99751 HARNESS - control lever switch, if used...........ccccccovviiiiiicic e, 1
7 L18337 STRAP - nylon retaining .......covovriereneieecee e UAR
8 D83832 GROMMET - Wir€, if USB ........oeiveiieeieiiece e 1
9 D99203 HARNESS - clutch cutout, upper, if USed .........cc..ooovieiiiiicceeceee 1
10 D67251 SWITCH - clutch cutout, instrument panel, includes hardware,
HFUSEA o 1
11 D73929 PLATE - instrument panel switch, if used............cccccoovvvvviviiiiie e, 1
12 L71879 DIODE - SWItCN. ...ttt 1
13  A166057 SENDER - shuttle oil temperature ............cccooevevvveiioieceeeeeee e, 1
14  193-1000 NUT ASSEMBLY - includes lock washer, No. 10 NF...........c..cocoeeien. 1
15 *D134742 SOLENOID - clutch cutout, at power shuttle, used with
D136020 or D135731 shuttle ........ooovveiiiiiie e, 1
16  D88053 SLEEVE - SOIEN0Id WIrES.........coviiiiiiiiiicie e 1
D103504 KIT - switch, Clutch CUtOUL ........ooiviiiiee e 1
17  413-516 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 1 iNCh.....oooiiiiiiiieece e, 2
18  492-11031 WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 INCh ......c..ooviiiiiiicec e 2
D142143 SWITCH ASSEMBLY - clutch cutout, with bracket ..., 1
19  D142142 BRACKET - switch MOuUNtiNg........ccooeereniiiieiecre e 1
20 D141581 ROD - switch @ctivating..........cccvivviiiiiicieir et 1
21 138-61 PIN = 1Ol 1787 X 17 e 1
22  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh......covveiiiiieece, 1
23  T34088 SPRING - return, switCh rod.........c..cocooeiiiiiicc e 1
24  D137363 SWITCH - clutch cutout ... 1
25 182-530 SCREW - machine, pan head, No.6 NC x 1-1/4 inch..........c........... 2
26 195-507 . WASHER - flat, NO. B ..o 2
27  193-1003 NUT ASSEMBLY - includes lock washer,No. 10 NF....................... 2

*NOTE: See page 6-19 for solenoid used with D140175, D140405, or
D140492 shuttle.

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 -D88547
2 A25213
2A  N6160

3 A11280

4 A59702

5 193-87

6 425-108
7 353-700
8 F44608

9 F44338
10 F44337
11 187-1046
12 F44339
13 F44407
14  R37316
15 R37315
16 49859

17 49859

18  R37440
19  D134927
20 D134928
21 113-206
22  113-207
23  492-11038
24  129-103
25 D88684
26 D121152
27  187-1917
28  195-510
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-37
TRACTOR LAMP ELECTRICAL CIRCUIT

WITH CAB

DESCRIPTION REQD.
LAMP ASSEMBLY - front, interchangeable with A59701 lamp............... 2

RETAINER - lamp, locks to shell with three rubber tabs,
ifused ..o s 1
RETAINER - lamp, locks over shell flange, if used ...........c.cccoeiinnn. 1
BULB - sealed beam, NO. 4411 ........cciiiiiiiiiiiceeceeeeeeee e 1
WASHER - retaINET.....uviiiii it 2
WASHER - internal-external tooth lock, 1/2 inCh........cc.cccooeiiiiieiiiinn, 2
NUT - hex, 172 1INCh NC ..o 2
GROMMET = TUDDET .......oiiiiiieie e, 2
HARNESS = CAD ..ot 1
CHANNEL - lower front, Rarness............covoveiieieeiciieeeeeeeeee e, 1
CHANNEL - upper front, harness ........c..oovvvoieieeiceieeeeeeeee e, 1
SCREW - self-tapping, 3/8” - 16 NC x 5/8”, plated ............cccccoveeenennn. 4
CHANNEL = UPPEI, WITC......iiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 2
CLIP = WM .ottt 10
WIRE - to left-hand front [amp.........ccoovoviiiie e 1
WIRE - to front windshield WIPEr ........ccccoiiiviieiiiecee e 1
CLAMP - harness, used instrument panel mounting hardware............... 1
CLAMP - harness, used channel mounting hardware ........................... 1

COVER - harness wire, to rear windshield wiper, insert

under glass MOIAING .....oooveviiiiieie et 1
SUPPORT - bracket mounting, right-hand ..............c..cccooeviieiieecicene 1
SUPPORT - bracket mounting, left-hand...............cc.cooiviiiee 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 INCH ...coooviiiiiicicie e 2
BOLT - hex, 3/8NC X 1iNCh ..ot 2
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH...ocviciiiiiiie e 4
NUT - hex, 3/8 INCN NC ......oviiiiieiceeeeee e 4
LAMP ASSEMBLY - rear flood, parts list page 4-45 .......ccocoovvieeivecnnnne 2
LAMP ASSEMBLY - stop and tail, parts list page 4-41 .........ccoeevenriens 2
SCREW - pan head, self-tapping, No. 8 x 5/8”, plated ............cceceevreee. 4
WASHER - plain, 3/16 X 7/16 iNCh......veveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4

Continued on next page

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 D123205
2 .L30866
3 D122734
4 L18337
5 D67872
6 163-15
7 193-1004
8 D78002
9 D75818
10 D91176
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-47

HORN

DESCRIPTION REQD.
HORN = 12 VOIt....c.iiiiiieice et 1
NUT - hex, horn mounting, 7/8" - 20 NC .......ocooviviiiiieccrecee 1

BRACKET - horn mounting, fastens to transmission
support strap, for attaching hardware see page 6-47 ..........ccccoo.... 1
STRAP - nylon retaining ..........ccveviiiiireieceicrcceceeee et UAR
SWITCH = NOM it 1
MACHINE SCREW - hex head, No. 10 - 24 NC x 5/8”, plated .............. 2
NUT ASSEMLY - includes lock washer, No. 10 NC...........cc.ooverrennnnn. 2
CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 @MPEIES ........ceoveeveiiieievere et 1
WIRE - circuit breaker to horn switch and horn .........c.ccoecocvviiiiiiin, 1
WIRE - horn t0 SWItCh WIre ......o.ooooiiiiiiiiiciccc e, 1

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 4-57
DIPPER LAMP

USED WITH NON-EXTENDABLE DIPPER
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. -PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D75761 WIRE ASSEMBLY - to dipper lamp SWitCh.........c.cccoovieiviiiiiciceie e 1
2 D74330 SWITCH = JaMID ot 1
3 N7557 NUT - special, 3/4” = 24 NF ........covieoiieeeeeieeeeeee e 1
4 D95783 KNOB - dipper lamp SWItCH...........cooiiiiieicicececec e 1
5 D50717 WIRE - diPPer lamMP ..ot 1
6 49853 CLAMP = RBIMESS ... en et 3
7 L18337 STRAP - nylON TetAINING .......veeveieieeieeii ettt 6
8 49853 CLAMP = DAINESS ......viiviieiiieceeie ettt e e 1
9 D41427 SHIELD = JAIMP .ttt ettt et e 1
10  131-1116 NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2 INCh NC.........oooveiiiiieiie e 1
11 195-533 WASHER - flat, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X 5/64 INCh ........ccovveniriiiiiicce e 1
12 193-87 WASHER - internal-external tooth lock, 1/2 inCh.........c.ccccoviiiiiiiinnnn, 1

D37811 LAMP ASSEMBLY - diPPEr @M......ccviivviiiieieiiriiieieeee e eeesieseesieeseens 1
13 NSS BODY = 8MP ettt et 1
14 182-82 MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 8 - 32 NC x 1/4” ............ 2
15 193-25 WASHER - internal tooth lock, NO. 8........ccoeoviiieivieeeeccceee 2
16 10927 SPRING = [@MP ... 1
17  B50293 INSULATOR = 18MIP .ottt 1
18  A25262 WIRE = J2IMD 1.ttt 1
19 A42294 LAMP = NO. 4406........ccooiiiiiiiiiects ettt sraesaasna e e 1
20 D31441 RETAINER - 1aMPD oot 1
21 D56849 BRACKET - shield Mounting.......c.coovivviiiieiieceeet e 2
22  D33265 BLOCK = taPPEA .....ooieieeeec e 4
23 195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 INCh .......ooveviv e ]
24  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ......veiiviiect et 4
25  113-207 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1 iNCH oot e 9
26 131-52 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8 inCh NC..........cocoininiiiiii 5

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 ‘REF

2 218-5059
3 237-6008
4 D138103
5 D138104
6 D62390

7 218-5182
8 237-6006
9 D126884
10  218-5057
11 237-6006
12 D128454
12A  195-108
13 129-610
14  132-335
15  D68638
16 D67296
17 113-207
17A  413-620
18  113-206
19  492-11038
20 129-103
21 25-226
22 49851

23  D92099
24  D123917
25  L18337
26  L17508
27  218-5243
28  237-6006
29  218-5135
30  237-6006
31 218-5105
32  237-6006
33  D34666
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 5-7
STEERING HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
STEERING CONTROL VALVE TO CYLINDERS
DESCRIPTION REQPD.
CONTROL VALVE - steering, for correct assembly and components,
see Pages 5-9 and 5-11 .o 1
ADAPTER - straight, 3/4-16 inch flare x O-ring boss.........cccccoeieerienns 2
O-RING - 41/64 ID x 3/32 inCh Wide........ccveveeririieiicriceicieeee e, 1
TUBE - to right-hand steering cylinder.........c.coccoooeiieeiiccicieeeeee e 1
TUBE - to left-hand steering cylinder ...........c.ccooovecvievieevieeeeeeeeeee 1
HOSE - 20" (508 mm) long, to steering cylinders ...........c.ccocceeveveieeneen. 2
TEE - @djustable........ccoooiiiiii e 2
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 InCh Wide .........coecievireieiiiiice e 1
HOSE - 15" (382 mm) long, between cylinders,
two wheel drive models Only..........c..ooviiviiiiiiicc 2
CONNECTOR - short, 9/16-18 flared x 9/16-18 inch o-ring boss .......... 2
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 InCh Wide.........ccooieviiiieiiiiiceee e 1
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - steering, two wheel drive models only,
parts list Page 5-13 ... 2
WASHER - flat, 11/16 x 1-3/4 X 5/32 iNCH .....c.covvviiiiieecie UAR
NUT - hex, slotted, 5/8” - 18 NF, plated ...........cccocoeovveeiiiiiece e, 4
PIN - cotter, 1/8 X 1-1/4 INCN ....ccoooiiiieieiceceeece e 4
CLAMP = tUDB ..ottt 4
INSULATOR - tube ClamP.....coooeeeice e 4
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1iNCh c..oooiviiiciicccccece e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 iNCh .....c.oooviiiiceeece e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 INCH ....cooviviiiiiciicecccee e 2
WASHER - lock, 3/8 INCH......ociiiiiiiiiiccee e 4
NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ... 2
NUT - square, 3/8 INCh NC.......ccooiiiiiii e 2
CLAMP - ret@iNiNg ....c.ooovereiiieii et 1
SPECIAL PARTS USED ON FOUR WHEEL DRIVE MODELS
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - steering, parts list page 5-13.......cccccceeeevennn 2
HOSE - 25-5/8" (650 mm) long, cylinder to cylinder ..............ccccceeeeees 2
STRAP - nylon retaining .......c..eeceieiceiereeeeece e 1
CLAMP = NOSE.....uviiiiietiiit e et et 1
TEE - adjustable, right-hand steering cylinder ............cooccooviiniieiienee 1
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 iNCh Wide........cveviiireiiieet e 1
ELBOW - 45 degree, adjustable, left-hand steering cylinder.................. 1
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 iNCh Wid€........cceeovieiiiiiciiieeecieeeeeee e, 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, adjustable, right-hand steering cylinder ............... 1
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 inCh Wide€........cccoviiieierieerc e 1
WASHER - flat, 3/4”, hardened, at inner ball joints...........ccccoovvienrenne 2

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 5-17
FRONT AXLE AND SPINDLES
P.I.N. 17003108 AND AFTER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 -D125862 SPINDLE - right-hand..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieccceee e 1
2 D125863 SPINDLE - [€ft-hand.......c.ccoceiiiiiiicc v 1
3 D137317 AXLE ASSEMBLY = frONt.....ooiiiiiiieiictccre ettt 1
4 D126498 BUSHING - @XIE....c.eiiiieeiiieiiiiccet ettt 1
5 D50146 BUSHING - @XIE...cuiiiiiiiiii ettt 1

D103156 KIT - Kingpin, front @xle..........ccvooviiiieciiee e 2
6 219-89 GREASE FITTING - 45 degree, 1/8" NPT .......ccccoveiiiieceicieceeee 2
7 D72337 KINGPIN - front @Xle.........cccoviiiiiiiiiiecie e 1
8 A28230 NEEDLE BEARING - KINGPIN.......coviiiiveierieeeeee e 2
9 A27463 SNAP RING - bearing retaining...........ccccoocoiiiiiiviiee e 2
10 D72371 SPACER - KINGPIN ....oieiieceee e 2
11 A27602 ROLLER BEARING - SpINGI€.......coioviivieiiiiieecicece e 1
12 D72372 THRUST WASHER - Dearing.......ccccoovieieieieececeee e 1
13 A23904 O-RING - 2-3/16 ID X 3/32 INCH ...covoviieiiciecececeeeee e 2
14 D61297 SEAL = Ol 1
15  D57486 PIN - KINGPIN TOCK .....ecieiiciie e 1
16 492-11050 WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCH ..ottt 2
17 129-125 NUT - hex, 172 1INCh NF e 2
18  D64171 PIN - @XI€ PIVOL......coociiiiiiiiiiieciee e 1
19 D25280 BING = SNAD oo 2
20  195-2152 WASHER - flat, 1-25/32 x 2-1/2 X 7/64 INCh.......cocooviiviiieiiceee e, 2
21 D61076 WASHER - SPECET........cooiiiiietieeieeeeeeeeee ettt UAR
22 2191 FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch Iong .......ccoecveeveienennns 1
23  132-335 PIN - cotter, 1/8 X 1-1/4 INCH ..o 2
24  129-610 NUT - hex, slotted, 5/8”" - 18 NF, plated ..........ccccoovvvieevrineeieee e 2
25  195-2084 WASHER - flat, 3/4", Special...........ccccoviiiieriiiiiiiiecee e UAR

D73398 TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - tracCtOr.......ccoooviviiieieceeieeeceeeecveet et 1
26  D88491 BALLJOINT - tie rod, right-hand ..............cc.ccooovvevicieneiciceee e 1
27 D88492 BALLJOINT - tie rod, left-hand............cccoeeieiiiieiciieceeeee e 1
28  N7681 BOOT - dust, D88491 or D88492 ball joint............cceevrrerieirrerieennns 1
29 21941 FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long.........c.c..cc...... 1
30 D73397 TIE ROD = frACHOT......oioiieiectecieerteteete ettt te ettt aabe e 1
31 D73799 CLAMP - tie rod, includes hardware...............c.cooecveeerieeiieeieieeieenee 2

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 D48445
2  ~814-10030
3 814-10035
4 892-1110
5 D81693
6 D131147
-7 121-103
8 A15672
9 D81592
1 121-203
1 D128411

- O

11 D135817

Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-5
TORQUE CONVERTER AND HOUSING

DESCRIPTION REQD.
HOUSING - torque CONVEMET............cooovieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
BOLT -hex, 10 mm - 1.5 X 30 MM ...coooviiiiiiiieeveeeeeee e 11
BOLT -hex, 10 mm - 1.5 X 35 MM ..o, 1
WASHER - 10CK, TO MIML..iiiiiiiriie et 12
TORQUE CONVERTER - transSmiSSIioN...............cccovvveeveeeeieseeeneenenns 1
PLATE - torque converter, hardened................cooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 1
BOLT - special, 5/16" - T8 NC X 5/8” .....ocuveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeere e, 6
WASHER - flat, hardened .............c.oovviiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e, 6
PLATE - torque CONVEMEr driVe............coveeveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
BOLT - special, 3/8” - 24 NF X 1/2” ....coooovieeeeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeee 6
SPACER - torque converter, 3/32" thick, no longer
used, order D135817 SPACET ...........cvoeeveiicriieeeeee et 1
SPACER - torque converter, 9/16” thiCK.............cccccocvvveevvcveeieeeeenene 1

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-15
POWER SHUTTLE
PINION CAGE, OUTPUT SHAFT, AND CONTROL VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQPD.
‘REF POWER SHUTTLE ASSEMBLY - see page 6-13 for service
information, parts list pages 6-13 through 6-23..........cc.ccoviniiinnins 1
1 *D50055 THRUST WASHER - clutch hub........ccooeveininiciii, 1
2 D70665 PINION CAGE AND OUTPUT SHAFT - power shuttle...........cccc......... 1
3 NSS CAGE AND SHAFT - baSiC......c.oceruerieieceienieeieierecesie s 1
4 H747964 NEEDLE BEARING - output shaft, (in D103218 kit below).............. 1
D50030 KIT - inner pinion gear and shaft ............ccccevennecniviii, 3
5 NSS PINION GEAR = INNET......eiiieiiieeiieiie et 1
6 NSS PINION SHAFT = iNNET ....c.oiiviiiieeeieetiiieeee e 1
7 NSS PIN - retaiming ....ooove ottt 1
8 NSS SPACER - pinion Dearing ..........cccecvvueveeeieririneniereineeee s 3
9 NSS ROLLER - pinion bearing..........ccccecveeereniinicneiciicinccieens 48
10 NSS PLATE - thrust ....covioiiiiie et 2
D50031 KIT - outer pinion gear and shait..............cccccovrnineenecnecee, 3
11 NSS PINION GEAR - OULET.......ooeeeiiieeiisiiieee et 1
12 NSS PINION SHAFT - OULET....c..eeciiiiiiececeeecceee e 1
13 NSS PIN - retaINING ....eovveeeiiicie e 1
14 NSS SPACER - pinion DEaring ..........cccvevioverieenienineseseeeesieeenieniens 3
15 NSS ROLLER - pinion bearing...........ccvovivveieenieevieneeenene e 48
16 NSS PLATE = thrUSt ..ot 2
17 *D50087 RING = CONBCION ...ttt nenn 1
18 *D50080 RING = SEANNG .....coouevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e rene e seses 2
19  D50056 BAFFLE - Plate .....ccuvveiiiciiciecceece e e 1
20 D50057 SPACER - ball bearing........cccooveeererereeeee e 1
21 40011 BALL BEARING - output shaft, (in D103218 kit below)...................... 1
22 *D50058 GASKET - ball bearing retainer.............cccoccveevereeeereeeieessesseesessesees 1
23  D50059 RETAINER - rear ball bearing ...........ccccoveeciviinicciiniieeene 1
24  192-22 WASHER - 1ock, 7/16 INCH ....oovieiiiiiccecteee e 6
25 113-363 BOLT - hex, 7/16 NC x 1-1/8 iNCh ..o, 6
26 *D50060 SEAL = Oll, TAT .....vvviveeieeieeeeeevet ettt 1
27 D124144 YOKE - output shaft mounting..........ccccccuivininiiinininenieene 1
28 -*D65247 WASHER - output Shaft............cocorerineeccc 1
345-84 SEALANT - 3 oz. (89 ml) of sealer in a tube, not shown,

used between D65247 washer and end of shaft............................ 1
29 131-91 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/4” - 16 NF, special............ccccoovvnnininnnn 1

D103218 KIT - bearing, includes one each of the following bearings; R21491
page 6-13, 40011 and H747964 page 6-15, D50044 page 6-21 ... 1

*D103220 KIT - seal and gasket, includes numbers preceded by an asterisk

above and noted parts on pages 6-13 and 6-17 through 6-23....... 1

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-25
POWER SHUTTLE CONTROL LEVER AND LINKAGE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D86694 KNOB - power shuttle Control................cceeviiieeiriiieeiesieecee e 1
2 “D76132 ROD - pOWEr SRUHE .........oovieiieiieeecee e 1
3 D86946 CONTROL LEVER - shuttle, UPPEr ......c.cooveeiieiiecveecveiee e 1
4 138-2053 SPIROL PIN - 1/4" x 1-1/4", heavy duty .:......ccceevvmvveriereenerneiecneeeienns 1
5 D125772 SPRING - detent.......cccviiviieiiniieii e ens 1
6 163-28 MACHINE SCREW - hex washer head, No. 8 - 32 NC x 1/4"................ 1
7 D140551 BRACKET = dEtENL ......ocviiiiceieeeececeeeeeteeee ettt e e st sra e 1
D81756 COLLAR ASSEMBLY - DEAFNG.......cceeieeirierierieeirieieieeere e 1
8 NSS COLLAR - DEAMNG ....c.eiiiiieciieieececteeecvet e es et e e sse st e eaeseneeans 1
9 178-888 SET SCREW - hex socket headless, 1/4”" - 20 NC x 1/4”,
(010 o 2 010} o] ST ORI PPURU PRI 1
10 111-215 CARRIAGE BOLT - short neck, 5/16" - 18 NC X 3/4” .....cccoveervccrnienene 3
11 195-521 WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 X 3/64 iNCh .......coovevirieeecceee, 3
12 1314 NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16" - 18 NC......cccccoivienivireeneinecincnceeeeenn 3
13  T53567 WASHER - hardened ..........c.ccooooveiieiieeece et UAR
14 D71880 CLAMP - CONtrol TOQ ..ottt 2
15  138-150 ROLL PIN = 5/16” X 13/16” ...ttt ee e 2
16 D71813 SLEEVE = Shift IEVET ... 1
17 D71822 SHAFT = CONMIOL......ooiiiiiiicii ettt et 1
18 D69180 BALL JOINT = Shift TOQ........c.coviieeeeieceeeceeeceeeteeeeee e 2
19  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH.......covieeiiciieeececeee et 2
20 129-123 NUT - heX, 3/8INCH NF ..o et 4
21 D134132 ROD = Shift ...ttt et 1
22 D67497 BRACKET - BellCrankK..........cccevveevieriicieceeciecreeie st 1
23  113-219 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 2 0NCH .ccueeiieiiiesrcceieee e 3
24 D76210 SPACER - shifting bracket ............ccooeoiiieviereeeeeeeeeceeee 2
25 D76195 SPACER - bottom DOl ........ocvvieiieeeeeeeeceee e 1
26  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh .....ccovvvecreirreeeeeecercceeens 4
27  492-11038 WASHER - ock, 3/8 INCh.....c.cveeiicticeee e 3
28 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC .......cooeii et 3
29 D67814 BELLCRANK - shuttle shifting..........cocccvenvenininiinccnn, 1
30 219-55 FITTING - grease, 90 degree, 1/8 iNCh ......cccccovevverricivcninniiciine 1
31  F41695 WASHER - flat, bellcrank ...........c.coooveieieeieeeeecree e UAR
32 D95098 SNAP RING - retaining.......ccccoeevverineineeieeicte et 1
33 D129385 ROD - to power ShUutte ...........c.ooooviiiiieeceee e 1
34 D63154 BALL JOINT = 1/4” oottt ra et 2
35 192-19 WASHER - 10CK, 1/4 INCh.....oooiiiiiieeeee e e 2
36 129-121 NUT - hex, 1/4INCh NF ..ot 4

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-35
FRONT DRIVE AXLE
TIE ROD AND SWIVEL HOUSING

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
-D127440 AXLE ASSEMBLY - front drive, Carraro 710 No. 118562,
parts list pages 6-33 through 6-43 ...........c..coooovviieiiieeeeeeeeee, 1
1 N13615 TIE ROD - steering.........ccccccevvienne. PP 1
K260254 BALL JOINT - left-hand ..........cooviiiiieciiee e, 1
2 NSS BALL JOINT - left-hand ........ccccooiiriiieiciceeceee e 1
2A  NSS BOOT - ball JOINt......c.ooviiiieiiececeeeeeee et 1
2B K956938 NUT - hex, slotted, ball joint..............cccoovveieiiiceeeeee, 1
K260250 BALL JOINT - right-hand...........cccoviiiiiirccccce e 1
3 NSS BALL JOINT - right-hand ...........cc.covoiiiiiiiiiecieeceeeceee e 1
3A  NSS BOOT - ball JOINt.....ccccoiiieieiiciriieceeee e 1
3B K260251 NUT - hex, slotted, ball joint...........ccccccooviiviiiiiiiccceeece e, 1
4 N8904 CLAMP - 118 1Ot 2
5 N8905 BOLT - hex head, Special ...........cccoovevevvieiceiieceeeeeeeeeeee 2
6 K260157 NUT - hex, self-locking, special..........cccocovecviviiiiiiveiicicieecice, 2
7 RESERVED
8 K260255 COTTER PIN - SPECIal........cvevieiiieece e 2
9 N13614 HOUSING - swivel, right-hand .............ccccccoviiininiiniieec 1
10  N13613 HOUSING - swivel, left-hand.............ccooveieviiiiieeceeecceeeee 1
11 K262143 SEAL - oil, swivel hOUSING.........cooveiiiiiiiiiiieieeceee e 2
12 K895033 BUSHING - swivel hOUSING ........oveeviiiciieccecece e 2
13 K395138 RING - sealing, swivel hOUSING.............ccccoeeiiviieicccece e 2
14  KB895032 BOLT - steering stop, SPeCial .............ccccoveveiieineeiceceeeeereeene 4
15  K965369 NUT - hex, 12 mm, SPECIaI.........cccovevviiecriieeceeeeeeee e 4
16 N13504 CAP - SWIVEl NOUSING ......ocooveviiiiiiiiieiiiete et 4
17 K965247 BOLT - hex head, 14 mm - 2 x 35 mm, special .............ccoevvveverennnnn. 12
18  K965248 WASHER - lock, 14 mm, SPECial........c.ccceveveveiireiieereeeeveeeeeean 12
19  KB395036 SHIM - 0.10 mm thick, swivel Cap..........cccooceveeieiiiceiee UAR
19 KB895037 SHIM - 0.19 mm thick, SWIVEl CaP...........cccvvvivicieee e UAR
19  KB395038 SHIM - 0.35 mm thick, SWIVEl Cap..........ccocvevvieieiciceeeeeee, UAR
20  K395039 SEAL - DEAMNG ...eecvieeiiieicteci ettt 4
21 KB395040 ROLLER BEARING - SWIVEl CaP..........cvcvieiiriiieriieecicteceieveesveieiseein 4
22  K965246 GREASE FITTING - straight, swivel cap, Upper.............ccccceeevrierevenae. 4

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-45
FRONT DRIVE AXLE CONTROL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D120758 HANDLE = Tl cevevevierieieeieiieierecteteeveeteetesetesvesasseeaassesesesaestessessnseneanns 1
2 -129-145 NUT - hex jam, 1/2INCh NC ..ot 1
3 D86664 BOOT = JBVET ...ttt ettt et et 1
4 D133525 LEVER = Shift ..veeiee e 1
5 219-57 FITTING - grease, 90 degree, 1/4 inch NF taper..........ccccovvieiicninnnn, 1
6 D95097 RING - retaining ......cceoveieeiiierecre ettt 1
7 195-545 WASHER - flat, 13/16 x 1-15/32x 1/8 iINCh ......ccvevericieeie UAR
8 D138796 BRACKET = BV .....cvovveieeteeieeeieee sttt st 1
9 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ..ottt 2
10 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCH NC ......ooiiieieceeese et 2
11 D137489 ROD = Shift ..eeciectieeeer et et b e bt 1
12  D133527 LEVER - PIVOL Shift .....ccoeovieeiiiiiicceceseecect et s 1
13 141-54 PIN - clevis, 3/8 X 1-1/16 INCH ...c.ooeeiiieieieecceee e 2
14 132-320 PIN - cotter, 3/32 X 3/4 INCH.....c.cooivieriieieeeetee et 3
15 195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh .....ceoeieeiececceeenre, 1

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

- A138312
1981241C1
138-245
13-624
92-6
G15468
25-145

12  A138313
13  A140578
14  A51964
15 A150726
16  138-2009
17 A29060
18 211-28
19  (G47039
22 REF

23 REF

24 REF

25 REF

26 REF

27 REF

30 REF

31 REF
Rac 8-2821

Issued-March, 1989

480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-55
TRANSAXLE

Shifter Mechanism
DESCRIPTION REQD.
COVER - shift CONTOL......ccoiiiciiirieicicerr e 1
GASKET - cover to transmission housmg (Replaces G10342) .............. 1
PIN - 10ll, 1/2 X 7/8 INCH ...t 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/2 INCh ....ceiieeiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
WASHER - 10Ck, 3/8 INCh.....oceeiiiieciceecec et 4
SCREW - set, 5/16 INCh NC......cooiiiiieiieeeeeee e 1
NUT - hex jam lock, 5/16 iNnCh NC ........c.ocoviiiiiiieeececeee e, 1
RAIL - shifter, first and second gear ..........ccccccoveieie i 1
RAIL - shifter, third and fourth gear............ccoccevvvieee v, 1
FORK ASSEMBLY - shift, first and second gear.........c.cccceoevvvenienennenn. 1
FORK - shifter, third and fourth gear..............coceienieiinviinceee, 1
PIN - spirol, 3/16 X T INCH ...cc.coiiiiiicicce e 2
PLUG - interlock, shifter railS...........cccovveiviiiniiiecie e 1
BALL - detent, 13/32 inch diameter..............ccceevveviieiieceie e, 2
SPRING - tension, detent ball..............ccocoeeieiieieiiiirieceeee e 2
LEVER ASSEMBLY - shift, transmission (See Page 6-47)............ccoce... 1
BALL - lever (See Page 6-47) ....c..ccccevvevienrceeieniieesieeeeeeee e 1
PIN - groove, lever ball (See Page 6-47).........cccceevevevereceenieneenenn, 1
CAP - dust (See Page 6-47) .....cccoueuiriiieeieeeee ettt 1
RING - snap (See Page 6-47) ......cooovieieeeeeeee e 1
SEAT - lever, shift (See Page 6-47)........cceievevreeveeeieieeeieiee e 1
KNOB - lever, shift (See Page 6-47) .......ccovveivieiecenreeeeeeeee e 1
NUT - hex jam, 1/2 inch NC (See Page 6-47) ........ccccooevverervenernneenene 1

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 _A153737
1 A153738
1 A182761
1 A182762
2 G10347
3 26-1032
3 26-1036
3 26-1064
3 26-1240
3 26-1244
3 166-137
3 26-1272
4 192-25

4 92-12

5 219-36

6 G13801
7 G13822
8 A154936
10  G15207
11 G15208
12 G10415
13 133289
14 A154940
15  F62105
16 A30075
17 132-352

Rac 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 6-65

TRANSAXLE
Rear Axle

DESCRIPTION REQPD.
HOUSING - axle, right (Uses 5/8 inch bO’S) .......c.ccocvvvieeniinerieniniinnen, 1
HOUSING - axle, left (Uses 5/8 inCh DOItS)......cceevvereriiciiiiieincciieee 1
HOUSING - axle, right (Shown)(Uses 3/4 inch boIts) .........ccccoeeverrnnnene 1
HOUSING - axle, left (Uses 3/4 inch bOHS)..........cocoevviiininiiee, 1
O-RING - axle housing t0 transmission Case............cccvvvieiieereereeneencns 2
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC x 2 inch, Grade 8..........cccccoveeieviieieececeees 2
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC x 2-1/4 inch, Grade 8........c.c.coovevvevveiicverr e 6
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC x 4 inch, Grade 8...........ccocevvveviievieieieie e 2
BOLT - hex, 3/4 NC x 2-1/2 inch, Grade 8............ccceeveirimreneneree e, 2
BOLT - hex, 3/4 NC x 2-3/4 inch, Grade 8..........cccooeerivrinienirenenreenienn, 4
BOLT - 12 point flanged, 3/4 NC x 2-3/4 inch, Grade 8..........c..ccocenue... 2
BOLT - hex, 3/4 NC x 4-1/2 inch, Grade 8............ccooevvviveiiiiniie e 2
WASHER - 10K, 5/8 INCh......oociiiiicieiec et 10
WASHER - 10CK, 3/4 INCh......oooiiiiiiiie e 10
FITTING - grease, 45 degree, 1/8 inCh PT......cocoviiiiiiiiieeeee 2
SEAL - oil, inner, 2-1/4 iNCh ID .........coovviiiici e 2
SEAL - oil, outer, 3INCh ID .....eoiiie e 2
SHAFT - 18a5 @XIB.......oeiviiiieiiii et 2
CONE - bearing, outer, 2-5/8 INCh ID.........cooereiinieiceee e, 2
CUP - bearing, outer, 4-11/32 iNCh OD........cccocvveiiiiree e 2
CUP - bearing, inner, 3-15/16 iNCh OD .........ccooviiiivieciree e, 2
CONE - bearing, inner, 2-1/4iINCh ID ........cooviiiiie e 2
GEAR - final drive (Bull gear)(64 external, 17 internal teeth) .................. 2
WASHER - t8KE-UP......eeiurietieciie ittt ettt ettt et sbeesanaeseeas 2
NUT - hex slotted, 1/2INCh NF .........ccooiriieieeieeeeeeeec e 1
PIN - cotter, 1/4 X 2-1/2 INCH ...ceiiiiicee e 2

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



Bur 8-2821

480E And 480E LL Construction King

ALPHABETICAL INDEX
BRAKES

DESCRIPTION PAGE

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER.........ccoociiiiiiiiiiiicciiccsccence 7-17
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT .............:.......7-13,7-15
MASTER CYLINDER TO HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER.........ccoviiiiinenns 7-15
MASTER CYLINDER TO TRANSAXLE BRAKE CYLINDER................ 7-13
PARKING BRAKE LEVER AND LINKAGE............cccocoiiiiiiiinci 7-19
PEDALS AND MOUNTING.......ccoiiiiiieccccce e 7-11
TRANSAXLE ..ottt 7-3-7-9
DIFFERENTIAL BRAKE ACTUATOR .......c.ccciiiiiinrciieneieeeici e 7-5
DIFFERENTIAL BRAKE HOUSING AND BRAKE ..........cccooeeiiiiienee 7-3
PARKING BRAKE, 2 WHEEL DRIVE ..........cccccoceiiiiiininicicieencenens 7-7
PARKING BRAKE, 4 WHEEL DRIVE .........cocooiniiieiicicccceee 7-9

Issued March, 1989

@
o)
>
X
m
w

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 D127611
2 _D67915
3 113-207
4 413-624
5 492-11038
6 195-525
7 492-11038
8 129-103
9 85-628
10  129-108
11 D84355
12 413-620
13 195-525
14 131-52
15 195-2125
16 D89845
17 D94176
18  D90654
19 D90751
20 219-31
21 D127519
22  413-620
23  195-525
24 492-11038
25  129-103
26 D120218
27  D120911
28  D94105
29 129-164
30 141-64
31 132-26
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 7-11

BRAKE PEDALS AND MOUNTING
DESCRIPTION REQD.

BRACKET - brake pedal and master cylinder mounting ..........ccccoceeueee. 1
GROMMET = TUDDET ...ttt et 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1iNCh ..ccciiiiiiiicc e 3
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x 1-1/2 inch, transaxle vent hose

mounting, left-hand side only.............. et 1
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH...c.oviiiiiiiicicte e 4
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCH .....covieieeerire e 4
WASHER - lock, 3/8 inch, upper left-hand mounting

hole only, for transaxie vent hose mounting............cocoeeeciiciiineinne 1
NUT - hex, 3/8 inch NC, upper left-hand mounting

hole only, for transaxie vent hose mounting.............coccecvvviiiiinnnnn. 1
SET SCREW - square head, 3/8" - 16 NC x 1-3/4", cup point............... 1
NUT - hex, 3/8 INCO NC ......ccoiiiiieeieie e 1
SHAFT = PEAAI ... 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 INCh ....ocviiiiieee e 1
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 INCH .....oovevveiieieeeeeee 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8 iNCh NC............ccoooivviieiieeecccee e 1
WASHER - pedal shaft..............ooovieiiiiiiiceeeeeeee e UAR
SPACER - pedal, OULET ..........oooiiiieeeeeceece e 2
SPACER - pedal, CERLET .....oeiiiieeeeeeee et 1
PEDAL - brake, right-hand............ccocooviiviiiiicese e 1
PEDAL - brake, left-hand ..........cccooveiiriieiiciice e 1
GREASE FITTING - 30 degree, special short, 1/8" NPT........ccccceveeneene 2
MASTER CYLINDER - brake, parts list page 7-17, see page

7-15 for the cover, gasket, and clamps ........ccccceviviiinniic 2
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 INCh...covvveiiiciieieee e 6
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCH ...cvoivreieeceie 2
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH....cviiieiiieiiieiece e 6
NUT - hex, 3/8 INCH NC .......c..oooviiiiiiieeies et 6
ANCHOR - brake SPring ........ccccviieieeiieierie et 2
SPRING - pedal return ..........c.oooiiiiiii e 2
CLEVIS - master CyliNAer.........coocvveiiiieee e 2
NUT - hex jam, 7/16 INCh NF ..o 2
CLEVIS PIN - 7/16", plated ......ccoveiiiieiieiiieieeieee e 2
PIN - cotter, 3/32 X 3/4 INCH.....c.cooeiiiiiieieeereereec e 2

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-1
ALPHABETICAL INDEX

HYDRAULICS
DESCRIPTION PAGE
COUPLINGS - HYDRAULIC QUICK DISCONNECT ..., 8-113
CYLINDERS ... oo, ....:8-115 - 8-145
BOOM = BACKHOE ... oo 8-125
BUCKET = BACKHOE ... 8-133,8-135
BUCKET = LOADER ... oo eee e, 8-117
DIPPER - 12 FOOT BACKHOE ... 8-127
DIPPER - 14 FOOT BACKHOE ..o, 8-129,8-131
DIPPER EXTENSION = BACKHOE ....oooeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 8-137
LIFT = LOADER ..o, 8-115
LIFT - THREE-POINT HITCH v, 8-139
PITCH - THREE-POINT HITCH. ..ovv v 8-143,8-145
STABILIZER - BACKHOE ..., 8-119,8-121
SWING = BACKHOE ... 8-123
TILT - THREE-POINT HITCH .o 8-141
EQUIPMENT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM ..o, 8-3-89
REAR EQUIPMENT AND RETURN LINES ......ovooveeeeeeeeerenn. 8-7,8-9
RESERVOIR TO LOADER CONTROL VALVE ....o..vvveeveeeeereren.. 8-3,8-5
FILTER = HYDRAULIC OIL .ooveoeeeeeeeeeeeee e 8-111
HYDRAULIC CIRCUITS ..o 8-11 - 8-55
BOOM CYLINDER ... s 8-21
BOOM LOCK ..o 8-43
BUCKET CYLINDER - BACKHOE,
WITH EXTENDABLE DIPPER........coevoveeveeeecerreeeerrersrennn..8-35,8-37
BUCKET CYLINDER - 12 FOOT BACKHOE,
WITHOUT EXTENDABLE DIPPER ..o oo, 8-27,8-29
BUCKET CYLINDER - 14 FOOT BACKHOE,
WITHOUT EXTENDABLE DIPPER .......eovoeeeeeeeeeeeerere o, 8-31,8-33
BUCKET CYLINDER - LOADER ......oeooeeeeeeeeee oo 8-13
DIPPER CYLINDER ..o e sse e eeees e eeneeens 8-23,8-25
EXTENDABLE DIPPER ... oo 8-39,8-41
HITCH CYLINDER - THREE-POINT ......evrooeeee oo, 8-47
HITCH VALVE - THREE-POINT ... oo 8-45
LIFT CYLINDER = LOADER .....vevveeeeeeeeeeee oo eeseee e s 8-11
PTO AND THREE-POINT HITCH CYLINDER ........cvveveeeeeeeereeeerrrren.. 8-49 -
PTO HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT AND CONTROL ..., 8-53,8-55 )
STABILIZER CYLINDER.........ooveee... e 8-15,8-17 >
SWING CYLINDER ...t 8-19 =
MOTOR AND HOUSING = PTO .....ucrvvvrveerricnnrnnrrecsnnenseen 8-57,8-59,8-63 Q
PTO HYDRAULIC COOLING SYSTEM.....oveeeeieeeeeeeeeeeee e 8-51
PTO SHIELD AND SPEED INDICATOR ...t 8-61
PUMP = HYDRAULIC ... e 8-65
VALVES ..ot ees oo 8-67 - 8-109
BACKHOE CONTROL ... 8-75 - 8-89
BOOM LOCK ..ot eee et e e 8-91
FLOW CONTROL ..ot 8-93
HITCH, THREE-POINT AND PTO....ooeoveeeeeeeeeeeeereereeeeene 8-95 - 8-109
LOADER CONTROL -t 8-67 - 8-71
STABILIZER CONTROL ...t 8-73

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-11
LOADER LIFT CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 G109859 CONTROL VALVE - loader, parts list page 8-67..........ccccccevvvivvverveceernnnns 1
2 .218-5062 ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 inch flare x O-ring boss.........cccooviereine. 4
3 237-6010 O-RING - 3/4 ID x 3/32 inCh Wide.........ccceeiviiiiriieeeeeec e 1
4 D127096 TUBE - loader control valve to closed end of cylinders ...........cccccee... 1
aA  D74624 RESTRICTOR - tube to closed end of cylinder...............coooveevrvrieiene. 1
5 D127094 TUBE - loader control valve to rod end of cylinders.............ccceveunennnee. 1
6 218-595 TEE - right-hand to left-hand cylinders..........cccocoeviiioiiiieccic e 2
7 D68600 TUBE - to left-hand cylinders..........ccocoovviiiiiiiiiceeeeeee e 2
8 35646 HOSE - 22-3/4" (578 mm) long, to closed end of

left-hand cylinder and rod end of right-hand cylinder ...........cc.c..cccc... 2
9 D38485 HOSE - 22-1/2" (572 mm) long, to rod end of

left-hand CYlINAEN .........cceeeiiiee et 1
10 D27478 HOSE - 22" (559 mm) long, to closed end of

right-hand CYINAEr........ccooiiiiie e 1
11 218-5107 ELBOW - 90 degree adjustable, 7/8-14 inch thread............c..c.coccoonn. 2
12 237-6010 O-RING - 3/4ID x 3/32 inCh Wide.......ccooinriiiiceceee s 1
13  D69415 TUBE - to rod end of lift cylinders........cccocoveveviiiicciiiee e 2
14 REF CYLINDER ASSEMBLY- lift, right-hand, for correct assembly and

components, see page 8-115, rotated 180 degrees P.I.N. 17001950

AN BT ..o e e 1
15 REF CYLINDER ASSEMBLY- lift, left-hand, for correct assembly and

components S€e Page 8-115.. ..o 1
16 D72449 BRACKET - tube Clamp ......cccvvevieiieiicieee et 1
17 113-207 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1iNCh ...cocviiiiieeeic e 1
18  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16 iNCh ........ccciiiiececeee, 1
19  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH .....coiiiiieiieecee e 1
20  129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCHh NC ......coiiiiieeece s 1
21 D40236 CLAMP = tUDE......oiiieecc et et 2
22  413-624 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/2iNCh ..ot 1
23 113-219 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 2iNCh ....ocvvvieieiiic e 1
24  D76209 SPACER - tube Clamp ....ccooieece e 1
25 D76210 SPACER - tube Clamp ......ooveiiiieiiecice et 1
26  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH...cc.oiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
27  129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ..o 2
28 D38648 SPACER - tubE ClamiP ......ccveiieeciieeieiee et 2
29  214-264 CLAMP = NOSE ... ot ieiiieiieieeie et tte e e e ente et nae et te st saeeennenen 2

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King

8-21

BACKHOE BOOM CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

REF._ PART NO.

- 2 OO WN

1 REF
413-828
492-11050
425-108
218-5063
237-6012
D87325
D99170
237-6012

0 D99120
1 D99122

12 D99836

13 D99838

14  R22412

15  D42833

16 113-311

17 131-8

18 D99141

19  D38648

20 214-270

21 218-5062

22  237-6010

23  (G102835

Bur 8-2821

12 FOOT AND 14 FOOT BACKHOES
480E MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.

CONTROL VALVE - backhoe, for correct assembly and components,

S€€ PAGES 8-75 @NA 8-77 ...ooveiiiiiiiie et 1
BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC x 1-3/4 iNCh ..o 3
WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCH ....oiiiiiiiiiiicee e 3
NUT - hex, 1/2INCh NC ..o 3
ADAPTER - straight, male, UPpPer POrt .........cccoeovviiieciiee e 1

O-RING - 59/64 ID x 7/8 inCh Wide.......c..cveevveiiieciieeeeeeeeree e 1
RESTRICTOR - IOWET POI....coiiieiiiiiie e 1
ADAPTER - straight, male, IoWer pOrt .........cccoveeiirinirce e 1

O-RING - 59/64 ID x 7/8 iINnCh Wide......ccvvviiieiieiececeeee e 1
TUBE - upper port, models with foot swing...........cccocveveiieiiiccnriie 1
TUBE - lower port, models with foot swing, not used

on models with hydraulic boom lock, see page 8-43 for boom

lock NYdraulic iNES ........coviiiiiiiiccie e 1
TUBE - upper port, models with hand SWing.........ccccccevevevviviniecnnns 1
TUBE - lower port, models with hand Swing........c..cccoeiniiiiiiiininnnn. 1
HOSE - 50" (1270 mm) long, to boom cylinder ............ccccoooiiiieennnn 2
CLAMP = NOSE ....oiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 2
BOLT - hex, 7/16 NC X 1-1/2iNCh ..ccviiiii i 1
NUT - hex, self-locking, 7/16" - 14 NC......ccccooiviiininii e, 1
TUBE - to rod end of boom cylinder............cccoociiiiininiciin, 1
SPACER - ClamP .. oot 1
CLAMP - tube, 4-5/16 10 5-1/4 INCN ...ooveevieiiee et 1
ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 inch flare x O-ring bOSS..........cccevecviienieen. 2

O-RING - 3/4 ID x 3/32 iNCh WIid€.......covvieeieiiiiiiiece e 1
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - boom, parts list page 8-125.........ccccevvrenncne 1

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-31
BACKHOE BUCKET CYLINDER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT

MODELS WITHOUT EXTENDABLE DIPPER
480E 14 FOOT BACKHOE MODELS ONLY

REF.. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 REF CONTROL VALVE - backhoe, for correct assembly and components,

see pages 8-75 and 8-77 ................ s 1
2 413-828 BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC X 1-3/4 inCh......cccovioiiiiciiieceeeeeeeee e, 3
3 492-11050 WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCh...cooiiiiiiieciieccecee e 3
4 425-108 NUT - hex, 1/2INCh NC ...t 3
‘5 218-5063 ADAPTER - VAIVE POMS .....cvuvviriiieieieieieieceiesec e 2
6 237-6012 O-RING - 59/64 ID X 7/8 INCh Wid@........cvviviiiiieiiceee e, 1
7  *D121618 HOSE - 51-3/16” (1300 mm) long, from upper valve port...................... 1
8  *L53351 HOSE - 45” (1143 mm) long, from lower valve port............cc.ccccvevennee.. 1
9 D99151 CLAMP - hose, includes two halves...........c..ccccveiviiiicciiice e 1
10 D99822 GROMMET = hOS ...ttt 2
11 113111 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 2-1/2 INCh....ovveeieiciiiiieeeeee e 3
12 131-4 NUT - hex, self-locking, 5/16 inch NC..........c.oooviiiiiiiicecc e 3
13  D42833 CLAMP - hose, at SWING tOWET .........occviiiiiiieiiieeceeeecee e 2
14 113-219 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 2 0NCh .....ccoveeiiiiiiice e 1
15  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 x 1/16 INCh ..o 1
16  R46103 SPACER = ClaMP...ciiiiicii ettt ere 1
17  131-218 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8 iNnCh NC..........cccooviiiiiiiecee e 1
18 A13622 CLAMP - tube, at BOOM ......coiiiiiiiiciccce e 2
19 413-620 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 iNCh.....ccooviiiieiiiecec e 1
20 113-206 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 INCh ......oovvviiiiieiecie e 1
21 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCh.....c.ooviiiiieiicciiceeeeeee e 2
22 D76209 SPACER - tube clamp, side of bOOM.........ccccvveiiiiiciccci e, 1
22A 25-226 NUT - square, 3/8INCh NC.........coooiviiiieicicceeeeceeeee e 1
23  D133451 TUBE - right-hand ..........ccocooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
24 D128840 TUBE - 1eft-hand .......c.cooiiiiieec e 1

*NOTE: D121618 hose (item 7) and L53351 hose (item 8) are
switched around at hydraulic tubes (items 23 and 24) on
models with hand swing.

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-41
BACKHOE EXTENDABLE DIPPER HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
26 . 218-5107 ELBOW - 90 degree adjustable, 7/8-14 inch thread............c..ccocvevvenee.e. 1
27  237-6010 O-RING - 3/4 ID x 3/32 iNCh WId€.......ccvvvvveiiriiiieicceeecveieeei 1
28 D54362 TUBE - to rod end of dipper extension cylinder .............cccccoveevvevviennne. 1
29 218-5062 ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 inch flare x O-ring boss...........ccccoverven.n. 1
30 237-6010 O-RING - 3/4 ID x 3/32 INCh WIdE ......oovvevieiiieeiciceeeeeeceee e 1
31 G101203 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - dipper extension, parts list page 8-137.......... 1
32 D99202 CLAMP = NOSE.....covviiiciie ettt 1
33  113-206 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 iNCh ..o, 1
34  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 iNCN..c..ovivviiiciiccceeece et 1

35 195-525 WASHER - flat, 3/8 inch, used on models with cage
ON boOOM fOr SQUATE NUL.......coviiiiiiieccce e 1

36 25-226 NUT - square, 3/8 inch, used on models with cage
0N booM fOr SQUAre NUL......ccoooiiiiiiie e 1

Bur 8-2821 Issueq March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+480E+480ELL+Loader+Parts+Catalog+Manual

REF. PART NO.

O©OoO~NOOLDS WN —

D76097
D136774
814-8016
192-20
814-8025
R46103
825-1108
D136775
814-8025
10 192-20
11 195-521
12 R46103
13 814-8016
14 192-20
15  825-1108
16 D93351
17  D55583
18  214-253
19 D136731
20 D136733
21 218-789
22  218-566
23  R24281
24  D77945
25 D72130
26  D132008
27  218-5010
28 221-849
5118388
D86157
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-51
PTO HYDRAULIC COOLING SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION REQD.
COOLER - PTO hydrauliC il .........ceceevveeieniiriiiereceesieieeresre e 1
BRACKET - cooler, left-hand Side ...........cccooveieeeiiiiiciceceee e, 1
BOLT - hex, 8 - 1.25 X 16 MM...cccoocieeiiieiiciieeecieerceee et 2
WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 iNCH...o.eeviiiiieiicieriieciee e 4
BOLT - hex, 8 mm - 1.25 x 25 mm........ et et e e e enteeanre e raeeans 2
SPACER = COOIET.....vveeiieeiieiieieeiterte et ettt sbe e snenen 2
NUT - hex, 8 MM - 1.25. ..o aa e 2
BRACKET - cooler, right-hand side............ccccooe v 1
BOLT - hex, 8 - 1.25 X 25 MM....coiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 2
WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 INCH ... 2
WASHER - flat, 11/32 X 11/16 X 3/64 INCh .......ceooveviiiiiricecr e 2
SPACER = COOIET.....oeiiiiiieeiiciect ettt n s 2
BOLT - hex, 8 - 1.25 X 18 MM ....ccoiiiiiiiciiiicie e 1
WASHER - 10K, 5/16 INCH....ocuiiiiiiieecc e 1
NUT - hex, B mMm - 1.25. ..o 1
STRIP - rubber, 1/4” (6 mm) x 2-3/8” (60 mm) x 12” (305 mm), cut
to required width and length from D86157 bulk rubber strip.............. 1
HOSE - 1/2” (13 mm) ID x 4" (102 mm) long, cut to required
length from bulk hose S118388, see below, cooler tubes.................. 2
CLAMP - hose retaining, NO. 10 type F ....ccooieinieiccs 4
TUBE - from cooler upper tube ......c.oocvivireeeeeee e, 1
TUBE - to cooler lower tUDE ...........ccooeeiiiiiiieieceecee e 1
REDUCER - 5/8" X 1/2", tUDE ....c.vicvieeiictieceecie e 2
TEE - NG .o cvee et 2
VALVE = ChECK ..eeiviiitiieeee ettt ettt e 1
TUBE =10 flller..ceviiieee e e e 1
TUBE - return, from rear equipment hydraulic Circuit ................cocceeveenee. 1
ELBOW - 90 degree, adjustable..........cc.ooovveeiiiieiiiecceee e 1
O-RING - 1-11/16 x 1-13/32 X 1/8 iNCh....eovviiiiiiicee e 1
PLUG - hex socket, 1/8 iNCh PT ....coooviiiiieceeei e 2
HOSE - bulk length, 1/2” (18 mm) ID x 168" (4267 mm) long.......... UAR

STRIP - rubber, bulk, 1/4” (6 mm) x 4" (102 mm) x 23-1/4"
(591 MM JONG ..ttiiiiee ittt UAR

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-61
PTO SHIELD AND SPEED INDICATOR

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D75219 SHIELD = PTO Shaft ....oiiieeiiecieceeee e 1
2 -113-207 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1 INCH ..ooviiioiieiieeeeceeeeee e 2
3 195-2028 WASHER - flat, 25/64 x 5/8 X 1/16 INCA ......ccoooiiiiiiiiiciceeeee 2
4 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH .....ooiiiiiiiiceeee e 2
5 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCN NC ... 2
6 D74799 SHIELD = SENSON ..ottt 1
7 113-102 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 3/4 INCH ....oooviiieieceeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
8 192-20 WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 iNCH .....ooviiiiiiiiiciei et 2
9 425-105 NUT - hex, 5/16 INCN NC ..o 2
10 D74632 SPACER = QISC....oiiuiiieiiiciee et 1
11 D74741 DISC - PICKUD ....c.vvieiitiee ettt 1
12 83-414 SET SCREW - hex socket, cup point, 1/4” - 20 NC x 7/8"......cccoeoeee, 1
13 D75217 SENSOR - speed indicator, includes hardware ...........ccccoovveievicnnnn. 1
14  R29627 GUARD = TUDDET ... 1
15 D134596 HARNESS = WIC....ooviiiiiiceeeceeeeee ettt 1
16  L18337 STRAP - nylon retaining .......cooeveveeeieere e 3
17  D75454 WIRE - tachometer harness to circuit breaker ..o, 1
18 49567 GROMMET - hAIMESS....ccoviiiiiieie ettt 1
19  D74877 WIRE = GrOUNG......coiiiiiiiiieiicee e 1
20 D134595 GAUGE - PTO speed indicator, no longer available, order

D139034 gauge fOr SEIVICE.........cvevieireeeriieeiiee e 1
21  D139034 GAUGE - PTO speed indiCator............ccveiieerieniiieresceec e 1
22 D134617 BRACKET = QAUGE .....oicveieectciieet ettt ettt 1
23  195-521 WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 X 3/64 iNCh .....ccvoviiviieiececece 1
24 192-20 WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 INCH ....ooiiiiei e 1
25 425-105 NUT - hex, 5/16 INCH NC .....c.ooeiiriie e 1
26 D74801 COVER - DraCKet......cooiuviieieciiic et 1
27  113-102 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 3/4 INCh ....c..ooiiviiiieiicr e 2
28 192-20 WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 INCN ......oeovieeii e 2
29  195-521 WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 X 3/64 iNCh ......ccccvveiiiiiiniccee 2

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

.G106336
1 NSS
2 NSS
3 G108461
4 A32309
5  G102711
6  G33075
7 G106455
8  G106395
9  G106396
10  G109127
11 211-258
12 G106398
13 G109081
14 G106425
15 G106454
16 G107780
17 G33081
18 G33573
19  G33084
20 (33686
G33122
21 NSS
22  G107675
23 237-6012
24  G35540
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-71

CASE LOADER CONTROL VALVE - TWO SPOOL
LIFT SECTION

DESCRIPTION REQD.
SECTION ASSEMBLY - lift ...vouveiieeiieie et 1
HOUSING - SECHON .......ocviitieieie ettt e 1
SPOOL - SECHON. ... ..coieeeiieetieieiteete ettt ettt ens 1
O-RING - spool @and hOUSING .....veverureiieniniiecieiee e 2
SEAL = SPOO! ...ttt e 1
RETAINER - O-TiNG ..c.veeieieiit ettt 1
SEAT - centering spring, upper, small...........ccccooiiniiniin, 1
CENTERING SPRING - SPOO ...c.ooiiiiiiiiieiiee e s 1
SEAT - centering spring, lower, 1arge.........c..cccoccevvneiiiiiiciniinen 1
SHAFT - detent......cvoieeiieie e 1
WASHER - detent, ball retainer............ccccooveiiiieniciiecccncec 1
BALL - steel, 9/32" diameter........c.cceoiiieiininiieneniecece e 8
RETAINER - DAl STOP ....cviiviieiiiiiiieiie ettt 1
SPRING = detent.......ccooiviiiieiiiieier et 1
HOUSING - detent.......c.coocvieiiiieiieeeie et 1
PLUG - detent hOUSING .....ovvoeveiiieeieeic e 1
VALVE -check, detent plug .......ccccooveeerriiiininiinicicciie e 1
POPPET - 10ad ChECK.......c.eeciieriiiieciieeeeeee et 2
SPRING - 10ad ChECK .....ccviviiiieiieteiee e 2
PLUG - 1080 ChECK.....cviiieiieieiciete et e e 2
O-RING = PIUG c.eeoviieeeeee ettt e s 2
PLUG ASSEMBLY - load check valve port...........ccccccociiiiiiiiiinnin 2
PLUG - load check valve POt ..........ccceoveieriieiiieresceieie e 1
O-RING - 7/8 x 1-1/16 x 3/32 inch, small ........cccccoviriorieiinie 1
O-RING - 59/64 ID x 7/8 inch wide, large............ccoceovevevinicnnnnnn, 1
RING - backup, small 0-fiNg ....c.cceeviriiriiiiiieece e 1

lssued__March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-81
BACKHOE CONTROL VALVE

DIPPER AND BUCKET SECTION
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. - PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
G109513 SECTION ASSEMBLY - dipper and bucket............ccocveveeieivecenieneriee, 1
1 NSS BODY - SECHON.......ooiveiceeieeeeeete ettt eae e reens 1
2 NSS SPOOL - SECHON. .......ocvieeeeceeece et eee ettt 1
3 G108461 O-RING = DOAY ...ocoveiiiieeeceeeeeeeee ettt et 2
4 A32309 SEAL = SPOOL ...ttt 1
5 G102711 RETAINER = O-TiNG...cviveceeeteeeeeeeeeee e 1
6 G34463 CENTERING SPRING - SPOOI .......coooviivieeiiieteeeceeeeee e 1
7 G33075 SEAT - centering SPriNG .......ccovvvvemiieieeeisieeeisiiieereee e 2
8 G33077 SNAP RING - SPOOI €NQ.......cuoimieeiiiiececcceee et 1
9 (33080 CAP - Centering SPrNG.....c.evvevereiererieriireeieriieseseereste e sseseseessesaeneene 1
10  G33081 POPPET - l0ad CheCK VAIVE ...........cc.coouvveiiiieieee e 2
11 (33573 SPRING - load checCk VaIVe...............c.oooovevieiiiiciece e 2
12 G33084 PLUG - load CheCK VAIVE ............cocovvevieiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeev e 2
13  (G33686 O-RING = PIUG c.vveveitiiieee ettt et 2
*G107786 CIRCUIT RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY - order G109449 kit below ....... 2
14  NSS SEAT - circuit relief ValVe..........c.cc.ooovviviiiiiiiccieieceeeeeeeee 1
15  G107675 O-RING - 7/8 x 1-1/16 x 3/32 inch, small, seat ............................... 1
16  G35540 RING - backup, small O-fiNG .......cccceevveiiiieiiiceseceee e 1
17  NSS BODY - circuit relief VaIVE...........cccovveeiieieiieeeee e 1
18 NSS POPPET - circuit relief VaIVe...........cccooovveieiieie e 1
19 NSS O-RING = POPPEL ...cvverieeiictectectctecte ettt 1
20 NSS PIN - relief StOP ... ocoiiieeriieieite ettt 1
21 NSS SPRING - circuit relief valve, inner .............c.cccoev e, RUTTO 1
22  NSS SPRING - circuit relief valve, Outer...........cccocvvvvveeeeeecieeeeevee e 1
23 NSS PISTON - circuit relief Valve............coooveeeeiiiciieieiieeeeeeeeeeens 1
24  NSS O-RING - PISION.....ccueieiiiiecrecececeeteee et 1
25 178-890 SETSCREW - hex socket headless, 5/16 NF x 1 inch, oval point... 1
26 129-162 NUT - hex, jam, 5/16 iNCh NF ........c.ocovviriiceee e 1
27  237-6012 O-RING - 59/64 ID x 7/8 inch wide, large, body..........c.cccccovernenee 1
*G109449 KIT - service for G107786, includes G109447 relief valve
assembly (items 14-27) and an instruction sheet ............ccccoveeeeeeeee. 1

*NOTE: The pressure setting of the repair circuit relief valve
is not preset for this application. Adjust the setting according
to the instructions sent with the repair valve and according to
the service manual.

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-91
BOOM LOCK VALVE
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 -D88644 VALVE ASSEMBLY - boOM 10CK ......c.ccvivviiiiiriricieietiecrieeeee e, 1
2 NSS BODY = VAIVE .....ooeiiiiiiiee ettt 1
3 D56470 RELIEF VALVE ASSEMBLY - boom lock valve...........cc.ccccveveeennenann, 1
4 F9857 O-RING - reflief valVe..........ccoovivviieiiie e, 1
5 D56469 BACKUP RING - inner O-TiNG.......cccoovivuereriereeieeieceeeseeeev e 1
-6 A7464 O-RING = INNET......oovieieiieieceeee ettt 1
7 D56881 DOWEL PIN - handle........cccooviiriiieiiciieceececteve e 1
8 13-558 BOLT - hex head, 5/16" - 18 NC X 3-5/8" ......cccoveevvieeiiereeeenn 1
9 D56460 BUSHING - SPACET ........cooiiiiieiecieeeeeee et 1
10  192-20 WASHER - 10CK, 5/16 iNCH .....ovevieiiciciecicccece e 1
11 25-145 NUT - hex, jam, 5/16 INCh NC..........c.ocovieviiiiie e 1
12 182-48 MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 6 - 32 NC x 3/4” ............ 1
13 D56467 CLAMP - shaft retaining ........cccceeiiieieiiriiiiseeeie e 1
14 131-150 NUT - hex, self-locking, No. 6 - 32 NC, plated ..............ccccocevevveenrnanns 1
15 NSS SHAFT - 10CK CONIOL .....cocviiiiiiiiicice e 1
16  F62020 RING - snap, external, 1-5/32 INCH ...........cocooveeieeeicieeceeee e 1
17  D56461 PLUG - plunger retainer ............oooeveevieeiieceeeeeee et 1
18  A35104 O-RING = PIUG .ot 1
19  D56462 SPRING - POPPEL ...ttt 1
20 D56464 POPPET = VAIVE ...ttt 1
21 D56463 SEAT - poppet......cccccvveevvvennenee. ettt r e e e e e e ea e eareeeaens 1
22 N13534 PLUNGER = VAIVE ...t 1
23  N8539 O-RING - 3/8iNCh ID......ceooiiieeiieteeceee e, 1
24 131330 BACKUP RING - S€AI.......ccocieiieieciecieeeveeeeeeecveee e 1
25 D8988s LEVER - boom 10CK VaIVE .........c.c.ooieviiieeiiieccec e 1
26 113-118 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 5/8 iNCN ......c.covevevierieiiieiieece et 1
27  192-20 WASHER - 10€K, 5/16 INCH ......coooviieiiieceeeeeceeeeeee e 1

Bur 8-2821 Issued:-March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

-D122551
1 NSS
N7109
2 NSS
3 221-841
4 237-6012
N7111
5  D54188
6  NSS
7 D54290
8  $99877
9 NSS
10 A16755
11 61-414
12 192-19
N7110
13 L35302
14 NSS
15 NSS
16 NSS
17 L35301
18 NSS
19 NSS
20 133213
21 135207
D87301
22 NSS
23 343900R1
24  D39718
25  D87303
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-101
THREE-POINT HITCH CONTROL VALVE
INLET-OUTLET SECTION

DESCRIPTION REQD.
SECTION ASSEMBLY - inlet-outlet, uses plug in place

Of Main relief VAIVE . ... e 1
HOUSING - inlet-outlet SECHON ........c..vvveeviieeiiieiecee e 1
PLUG ASSEMBLY - SECION POM......cc.oeiieiiiiiiiiieecie e 1
PLUG - SECHON POM....couiiieiiieciiiiec et 1
PLUG - hex socket head, 1/4 inch PT ......ccooooviiiiiiiiieecee 1
O-RING - 59/64 ID X 7/8 INCh WIdE ......cocvviveiiiieiicieeieie e 1
REGULATOR ASSEMBLY - flow Control .......ccocoveeriiiiieneiece e 1
KNOB - regulator assembly ..........ccooeevierinoniiieeeiceieeee e 1
SCREW - @djUSHING .....oovieeivieeceeeceeeeeeet e 1
O-RING - adjusting SCIEW ......ceoovieiiieeeieeee e 1
BACKUP RING = O-TiNG ..c.vvivie ettt 1
COVER - r€gQUIALOT .......cuviiiiie et e 1
O-RING = COVET ..ot 1
BOLT - hex socket head, 1/4” - 20 NC X 7/8" ......ccovvvevinriiani, 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/4 INCH....ccviiiiiiieiceeeec e 4
CONTROL ASSEMBLY = flOW.....coiiiiiiiiiiiccveee e 1
SPRING - flow CONrOL........oooiiiiiiiiiiicie e 1
SLEEVE - PISTON ..ot 1
SHIM = SIBBVE ... UAR
PISTON = flOW CONIIOL........oooiiiiiiiiicciee e 1
COLLAR - metering SIEEVE ..........ccouieiiiieiiiceecerce s 1
SLEEVE - MEtENNG . ..eooviieiiieeieeeieee ettt 1
GUIDE - sleeve, flow CONrOl ........ccoeviviiiieccec e 1
O-RING - VAIVE........coooiiiiiieieeeee e 1
BACKUP RING = O-TING...eoviiiiiiiieicctee ettt e 1
PLUG ASSEMBLY - main relief port...........cccocevviniiiieneccce 1
PLUG - main relief port.........cocoviiieiienicceseeecee e 1
O-RING - plug, 1arge .....oveveriirieieiececee e 1
O-RING - plug, small........cccooviiiiiiieec e 1
BACKUP RING - small O-TiNG .....covervieiriieeieneeieceesee e 2

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

D131293
1 "NSS
N6755
N6941
129-667
193-99
237-6006
A28090
NSS
NSS
N9025
NSS
N9026

NO OB WN

© ™

Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King
D131293 HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER

8-111

DESCRIPTION REQD.

FILTER ASSEMBLY - hydraulic Ol ............cc..ccccooviiiivieioeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
HEAD - fIEr ..o, 1
RESTRICTION INDICATOR ASSEMBLY - electric ...........c.cocveveeue.... 1
REPAIR KIT - restriction indiCator................ccooevvveeieiereeeeeee, 1
NUT - hex, No. TONF ..o, 2
WASHER - internal tooth lock, No. 10, plated ............................. 1
O-RING - 15/32 ID x 5/64 inch wide, outer, large........................ 1
O-RING - inner, small ...........coooeiiiiiiiicceecceeeeeeeee e, 1
RESTRICTION INDICATOR - €IECHIIC.........cvoveeeereeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
VALVE - DYPASS.......cotiuiiiiiieieciieeeteeeeeteeeeeeee et 1
ELEMENT ASSEMBLY - filter replacement ................ccccoovveovvievecnnen. 1
ELEMENT = it c.eoevieeeecee et 1
O-RING - filter to head ..........cooveieiieciccececee e, 1

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1

W N

© OO~ A

11
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

- 1340827C1

1340828C1
30613
G110607
NSS
*D95143
*G102425
*G107922
G100777
*G109094
*G46889
*D38858
187-1524
1340831C1
(G100698
*G102286
*G100710
*G100711
28-1640
(32303
219-1

*G110621

Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-121
1340827C1 BACKHOE STABILIZER CYLINDER
480E MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION ' REQD.
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 3-1/2" (89 mm) ID x 16-3/8" (416 mm)
Stroke, StabiliZer.........ocociiiiiiiii e 2
TUBE ASSEMBLY - CYlINAEr......c.ooiivieieciicceeeececeeve e 1
BUSHING - UD€ ..ottt 2
GLAND ASSEMBLY - cylinder..........ccocooviiiiiiieiieee e 1
GLAND - CYlINAET .....c.eeiiieiieeteiee et 1
WIPER - piston rod, OULET.........ccoooviiiiiiieieceet e 1
BUSHING = CENLETN .....ovviciiieiiecec e 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, wide, with O-ring ..........coccccvevninenenn. 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, service option - severe heat or cold..... 1
SEAL - piston rod, narrow, with groove............ccoecvcveiinecinnn. 1
O-RING - gIaNG.......coieiieeciiiee e 1
BACKUP RING - gland O-1iNG.......cccovveriemiiiieninecveeee e 1
SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted, No. 8 NC x 3/8" .........coccveeienne. 1
ROD ASSEMBLY - piston, 1-3/4” (44 mm) diameter ..........c..coccveeuene 1
PISTON - CYliINder......cciiiiiiiiieiie e 1
SEAL = PISION.....etiiieiiiieiieciiee ettt 1
BACKUP RING - piStOn S€al.......ccccovvivvieiiieciieieiecse e 1
RING - wear, PiStON.......cccciiiiiiriicie e 2
BOLT - hex head, 1" - 14 NS x 2-1/2", grade 8.........cccocvvvvvvnierenncee 1
WASHER - hardened.........cccoovvviiriiieirs e 1
FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long...........c.cccceie 1
KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk...........c.ccoocoviniiinennn. 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some
cylinder glands or tubes.

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-131
1980159C1 DIPPER CYLINDER
14 FOOT BACKHOE MODELS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
-1980159C1 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 3-3/4” (95 mm) ID x 33" (838 mm) stroke
backNOe QIPPET ......ooviiiiiiceec e e 1
1 1980176C1 TUBE ASSEMBLY - cylinder................. ettt e e ———e e et a e e e nnanaees 1
1980187C1 GLAND ASSEMBLY - CYliNder.......ceeveiiiiiiiiiceeccec e 1
2 NSS GLAND = CYINAET ...t 1
3 *D95144 WIPER = PISION TOQ........cuiiviveeceiiiceie et 1
4 *G101533 BUSHING = CENLET ..o 1
5 *G107923 SEAL - U-cup, piston rod, wide, with O-fing ..........cccccevevevverrrnnnn. 1
5 G100778 SEAL - U-cup, piston rod, service option, severe heat or cold....... 1
5A *G107997 SEAL - piston rod, narrow, with groove..............cccccooovverecnninccnnns 1
6 *S5933 O-RING - GIaNG........cooviiiiieiiiieceeeee e 1
7 *1980249C1 RING - backup, gland O-fiNG ..........ccoeoirerieuerineecee e 1
8 187-1524 SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted, No. 8 NC x 3/8 inch.................... 1
9 1980252C1 ROD ASSEMBLY - piston, 2" (51 mm) diameter............ccccoovvevurrneee 1
10 D32865 BUSHING - piStOn r0d.........ooovieviiieiieviceeeeceeeee e 2
11 1980186C1 PISTON - CYlINAET .........oieviiiieieteceeece s 1
12 *1980245C1 RING - WEET, PISION........ocvveveeeeieeieeieeeeeeeeieeeeeseee e 1
13 *A32190 O-RING = PISION......oovvieieeeieiceeeceeeee v 1
14 *1980250C1 SEAL = PISION......cvveiceeiieieceeeeeeeee st eve et 1
15  28-2044 BOLT - hex head, 1-1/4" - 14 NF x 2-3/4", grade 8.........ccccccvvereurnnn. 1
16 G104989 WASHER - hardened...........ccvooeeiieciiiieiesicee e 1
17 21941 . FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long.........ccccccceovnenee. 2
*1980181C1 KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk ..............cccoccceevirvivreennnns 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some
cylinder glands or tubes.

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 G101188
2 G32313
3 D34359
G104915
NSS
G102569
*D95141
*D36968
G100775
A *G109092
*G32129
*A28318
10  187-1524
11 (33352
12 D22200
13 D27833
14  G100708
15 *G102289
16 *G100713
17 *G100714
18  28-1240
19 G32317
20 219-1
*G109475
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 8-141
G101188 THREE-POINT HITCH TILT CYLINDER

DESCRIPTION REQD.
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - 2-1/2” (64 mm) ID x 6-5/16" (160 mm)

SITOKE, it .o 1
TUBE ASSEMBLY - CyliNder........oovooieiieiieriiicieecreesee e 1
BUSHING = tUDE€ .....cooovrvciieeeece et e 2
GLAND ASSEMBLY - CyliNder.....cc.cveiieiieeeiieeeee e 1
GLAND = CYINAET......vieiiviere et 1
PLUG - nylon, thread locking, gland, if used..........c.ccccvvvcnencnn 1
SEAL - wiper, PiStOn 100 ........ccccooieiieriiieiiiieeere e 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, Wide ...........coccviiiiiiiiiieiiie e 1
U-CUP SEAL - piston rod, service option, severe heat or cold ...... 1
SEAL - piston rod, narrow, with groove............ccoceevvveicnicncniennen. 1
BACKUP RING - gland O-1fiNg......cccvoverviiiiiiinecreeiie e 1
O-RING - gIand.......ccoooieieie ittt 1
SCREW - self-tapping, hex slotted, No. 8 NC x 3/8", if used.............. 1
ROD ASSEMBLY - piston, 1-1/4" (32 mm) diameter ...........ccccccennee. 1
BUSHING - piston rod, self-aligning ..........c.cocccvviniiniincriecnenn 1
RING = SNAP....oociiiiiiciiciciece ettt 2
PISTON - CYHNAET ... .o 1
SEAL = PISION.....ueiiiiiiciieiee ettt 1
BACKUP RING - piSton S€al..........c.covveiivieiriiciicieieesie et 1
RING - wear, PiSTON.........ccvoiiieeicie e 2
BOLT - hex head, 3/4" - 16 NF x 2-1/2", grade 8.........ccevvvirrncenn. 1
WASHER - hardened............coouuvveiiiieeee e 1
FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long..........ccccccevenee. 1
KIT - seal, includes all items with an asterisk ............ccoccocveeiviineneenn 1

NOTE: The cylinder assembly part number is stamped on some
cylinder glands or tubes.

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-5
LOADER ANTIROLLBACK CONTROL

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D127097 ROD - BUCKEL CONIOL......ooooiiiiieeeeeee e 1
2 129-123 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NF ...t 2
3 213-41 CLEVIS = 3/8 NF X 2-1/2 INCH ..ottt 1
4 113-441 BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC X 2-1/4 INCA ....ccuviie i 1
5 95-8 WASHER - flat, 1/2” ..o 1
6 D75648 SPACER = PIVOL ....cviviieitictecieee ettt 1
7 D69578 LINK - rod connecting, PIVOL......c...covirieiiriieiiicreie et 1
8 D64050 WASHER - hardened ........cc.coovioiiieiii e e 1
9 131-1116 NUT - hex, self-locking, 1/2INCh NC...........cooioiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
10 141-54 PIN - clevis, 3/8 X 1-1/16iNCH .......oooviiiiiceceieeeeeeeeee e 2
11 132-331 COTTER PIN = 3/32" X 5/8" ..o 2
12 L11182 CLEVIS - rod end, OffSEt.........cooviiieiiiiieecie e, 1
13  D99007 ROD = INPUL .ottt ettt 1
14 D69180 BALL JOINT = 3/8” ..ottt 1
15  129-123 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCH NF ... 2
16 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ..ot 1
17  D99017 LEVER - antirollback ..........cccoooviviieeeii e 1
18  219-20 GREASE FITTING - straight, 1/4” - 28 NF.........coooieiciiiie e 1
19  113-630 BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC X 6 INCH ......c.oovveeiiiiiiceeeeece e, 1
20 T53567 WASHER - hardened, 5/8".........ccooceoouiiioeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
21 D69565 SLEEVE - SPACET......iiiiiicticteetceee et 1
22 D72099 SPRING = TEEUIM ..ot 1
23  D99008 TUBE - antirollback, intermediate ..........ccccooovevioieeeeoeeeeeee e 1
24 141-54 PIN - clevis, 3/8 X 1-1/16 INCH ....oooeiiiiiiecec e, 1
25  132-331 COTTER PIN = 3/32 X 5/8” ..ottt ettt 1
26 D99183 BRACKET - pivot, antirollback ...............cccveeiiiiiiiiieiciiiceeee e 1
27 D28649 PIN - PIVOL ..o, ettt e e e et e e e et e et eerbaeearree s 1
28 D25279 SNAP RING - pin retaining..........cccooeioieiieereeeieeeeeete e 2
29 D28610 WASHER - Spacer, PIVOt PiN........ccccoeeouiiiiiciieeer e eve e 2
30 D99010 TUBE - antirollback, OULET...........ccovviiiiiiie e 1
31 141-54 , PIN - clevis, 3/8 X 1-1/16 INCH ....ccoo i 2
32 132-331 COTTER PIN = 3/32" X 5/8 ...ttt 2
33 -D99012 ROD - @ntirollDaCK.........covieieiieieeee e 1
34 113-441 BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC X 2-1/4 INCh......cccoviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, 1
35 958 WASHER - flat, 1/2” ... 6
36 D40896 BUSHING = TOQ ..o 1
37  492-11050 WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCHh ...coiiiiii e 1
38 425-108 NUT - hex, 1/2INCh NC ..o 1

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-15
BACKHOE CONTROL TOWER WITH HAND SWING
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 REF FRAME - backhoe mounting, see page 9-31 ......cccccevivinincciicninenn, 1
2 D123963 CONTROL TOWER - backhOe.........ccooeieieriiieiiciee e 1
3 413-624 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x 1-1/2 inch.............. OSSR 4
4 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCh...c.eiiiiiiiiii e 4
5 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ..o 4
6 D124080 COVER - console, brown, includes decals, see page 9-169 ................. 1
7 187-575 SCREW - hex washer, self-tapping, 1/4” - 20 NC x 3/4”, black............. 3
8 195-133 WASHER - flat, 5/16 x 3/4 x 1/16 inch, Teflon ........ccccocoviinieircce 3

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-25
BACKHOE BOOM LOCK CONTROL
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 _D59912 KNOB - CONION IEVET .....vetieeeiietee et 1
2 D89994 CONTROL LEVER - boOM {0CK ......oovveieeieecieecceeeee e 1
3 D89341 SUPPORT - boom 10CK CONLIOL..........cooouveeieiiieieieceeeeeeeee e 1
4 113-207 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x 1 inch ................... e 2
5 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 iNCHL....c.coiiiiiiic e 2
6 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCH NC .......ooviieeeeieeeeeeeeee et 2
7 219-56 GREASE FITTING - 90 degree, 1/8” NPT........ccccocvviveieeeeeeee 1
8 D89344 LEVER = PIVOL....utiviceieiesieec ettt 1
9 138-96 PIN - 10l 3/16 X 1T INCH ..o 1
10 213-41 CLEVIS - 3/8 NF X 2-1/2 INCH ..o o
11 129-123 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCh NF ... 1
12 141-54 PIN - clevis, 3/8 X 1-1/16 iNCH .........ocveeiiiiic e 1
13 132-320 PIN - cotter, 3/32 X 3/4 iNCH........coceiviieeceiiecieee e, 1
14  D99786 ROD - boom 10CK CONTOL.........cuvieviiieiieieree et 1
15  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCH ....cooviviiieeeeeeeee, 3
16 132-320 PIN - cotter, 3/82 X 3/4 iNCN.....c..coveeereeieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
17  D99781 ARM = INMNBT ..o 1
18 D99782 ARM = OULBT ...ttt eeeiaan 1
19  D99780 SHAFT - pivot, boom 10CK CONITOl..........vcoveiiieieeeee e o
20 138-96 PIN - 10l 3/16 X 1 INCH .o L2
21 D99783 BRACKET - pivot Shaft.........ccooeiiiieiiieii e 1
22  113-207 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1 INCH ...oviie et 2
23  195-525 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 INCH ......ooveiieeiiiieeeeeee. 2
24  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ....c.oooveieiieeeceeeeeeeeeee e, .2
25 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ..o 2
26 D99785 LINK - shaft arm to boom lock valve lever..............cccccovcevieinnicnnn.. 2
27  132-320 PIN - cotter, 3/32 X 3/4 INCh......c.ccoiviieeieiececeeeeeeeeee e L 2
28 D898ss LEVER - boOM I0CK VAIVE ........oovieviieiiiece e, 2
29 113-118 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 5/8 iNCH .....cuceevvviiiieiiieeeeeee e 2
30 192-20 WASHER - 10oCK, 5/16 iNCH......ooiviieiiiieceeeee e, A
31 D88644 - VALVE ASSEMBLY - boom lock, parts list page 8-91, mounting

parts ON PAGE 8-43 .....cocveriiiiieeie e, B
32 D93422 BRACKET - control lever 1atCh..............ccooeieiieeieeeeeeeeeeeee, .'t
33 113-118 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 5/8 INCH .....c.voeiivieeiieeeteeieee e, 2
34  192-20 WASHER - lock, 5/16 iNCh.....ccooiiiie i, 2
35 425-105 NUT - hex, 5/16 iNCh NC ......oooiiiieiiie e, L2
36 195-533 WASHER - flat, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X 5/64 INCh ........ccooovveiiieciie, UAR

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 D143749
2 D83625
3 D26919
4 D44813
5 D86084
6 219-1

7 D99132
8 D47866
9 113-618
10  192-525
11 425-1010
12 D99200
13 D33023
14 D31142
15  D99195
16 D40243
17  D55626
18 21941

19  219-36
20 D99086
21 D26919
22  D44813
22A  195-2155
23 w721
24  D120744
25  D25280
26 30575

27 D81488
28 (3102835
29  D99037
30 D25279
31 D28610
32 D31312
33 (G104844
34  D44881
35 D25279
36 D28610
37  D990s4
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-35
BACKHOE SWING TOWER AND BOOM
480E 12 FOOT BACKHOE MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.

SWING TOWER - baCKhOE ........ccvoveveviiiieeieieeeceeeeeee e, 1
PIN - swing tower to mounting frame, IoWer..............c..ccovvivviivvcreeen 1
SNAP RING - pin retaining...........ccccoooen... et 2
SHIM = SPECET ...ttt UAR
WASHER = WEAF ...ttt e 1
FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long.........cccccoccvovnn.... 2
PIN - swing tower to mounting frame, UPPer........c..cccoeovvevvvveeieieeene. 1
PIN - swing cylinder to SWiNg tOWEr .............ccocoivveviieieicciceeeeeeeeee 2
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC X 4 0NCH ....oovviiieiieiiiiieceeee e 2
WASHER - lock, 5/8”, plated ..........c..coooveiuiiiiiiiiceceee e, 2
NUT - hex, 5/8 INCh NC .....cc.ooiiiiiicee e 2
BOOM - DACKNOE........cocuiriieieieicieeceeeee e 1
BUSHING - boom end, 2" (51 mm) I0NG .......coccveeeririiicieieeee 2
BUSHING - boom end, 1-1/2" (38 mm) IoNG.........ccveeevveieiririeenne. 2
SPACER - DOOM €N .....c.oiiiiiriiiiceeceeeeee e 2
BUSHING - boom cylinder pivot, 3/4” (19 mm) long.........c.cccc.n...... 1
BUSHING - boom cylinder pivot, 1-5/8" (41 mm) long....................... 1
FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long .......cccccccevevennannn. 1
GREASE FITTING - 45 degree, special short, 1/8" NPT..........ccccoven.e. 1
PIN - boOm t0 SWING tOWET.........ccoeiiieiiciiieiecee e 1
SNAP RING - pin retaining.........ccoovoveveeeeeeieeieeeecie et |
SHIM - spacer, 1/32 inch (.78 mm) thicK..........cccooevievieeiciieene UAR
WASHER - flat, 2", special, 1/8” (3.2 mm) thicK............ccccoceverrnnnn.n. UAR
WASHER - spacer, 1/8” (3.2 mm) thiCK ..........cocooeivveeiieeeeeeen. UAH
PIN - boom cylinder to SWINg tOWET ...........ccccveeiiiviiiieicecceee i
RING = SNEP ...ooiieiicecee et 3
WASHER - ShiM ..o, 3
PIN - boom cylinder to bOOM ..........ccocviieieicicicece e !
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - boom, parts list page 8-125 ...........c.c........... i
PIN - dipper cylinder to boom ........c.c.ccoovviveviiiieccceeeeee e,
SNAP RING - pin retaining.........cccoceereveeeeeriieieeiiereeeeee e 1
WASHER = SPECET.........ccoiiiieietiieetietcte ettt 1
WASHER - hardened, SPACET ..........cceuveeveeeeeeceeeiceee e UAR
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - dipper, parts list page 8-127 ...........cccooeu..... 1
PIN - dipper cylinder t0 dipper........c.cceveiveeiiieeeeeeee e 1
SNAP RING - pin retaining..........cccoereiiieriniieiinieeeeeeeneee e 2
WASHER = SPACET........cceiciieeitiieceece e 6
PIN = SWING IOCK.......eiiiirieirieiieieteer et 1

NOTE: For backhoe boom latch, see page 9-41.

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-45
BACKHOE DIPPER AND BUCKET
480E 12 FOOT BACKHOE MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
37 -D44883 PIN - iNK 10 QIiPPEr ....eeeiieiieeiiciee ettt 1
38 195-2125 WASHER - flat, 1-5/16” x 2" OD x 1/8” thicK ..........cococvvveveeierennn.. UAR
39 D26918 SNAP RING - pin retaining.........cocoovveeiemeieiececeeeceeecees e 2

40 D123081 PIN - dipper to bucket, used on all buckets except 12 inch
(805 mm) bucket, if USEA.........coueuiiuieeieiie e 1

40A D40244 PIN - dipper to bucket, for 12 inch (305 mm) buckets only,
I USEA ettt ettt 1
41 195-2152 WASHER - flat, 1-25/32 x 2-1/2 X 7/64 inCh.........ccoccoveeveieeeen. UAR
42 D25280 RING = SN ettt et et eee et ee et e e e e eeaeeeaen 2
43 2191 FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch Iong ............ccocoevvenee.e. 1
44  REF BUCKET - backhoe, see pages 9-55 through 9-65 for options.............. 1
D54136 FROST POINT ASSEMBLY - backhoe.............ccccccveieieiieiciceeen 1
45 NSS BODY - frOSt POINt.......c.ooveieieetecrieeeieceece et 1
46 D83306 POINT = 00t ... 1
47  D43417 PIN - t00th POINt......ceoieiiiiiieie e 1
48 D37495 BUSHING - frost point PiVOL...........ccoeeiiiiiiiecc e 2
49  195-63 WASHER - flat, 1-1/2", special, used with frost point...........c.ccccooeune.ne. 2
50 D25279 SNAP RING - item 32 pin retaining, used with frost point...................... 2

SPECIAL FEATURE BUCKET LINKS

51 D132032 LINK - guide, left-hand, if used ...........c..cccooeiiiiiiiieeee e i
52 D132028 LINK - guide, right-hand, if used........c..ccccooviiiiiiiiccece e i
53 D32919 BUSHING - link, four each to D132032 and D132028........................ 4
54 D32789 BUSHING - link, one each to D132032 and D132028......................... i
55  D132003 LINK - bucket, if USEd.....c.coeerieiieieceiccccecee et P
56 D30933 BUSHING - bucket link, two €ach...........c..ccccoeiviivivieiciicceec 2
57 D53576 PIN - bucket link to guide liNK..............ccoeieiiiiiiiiee e, 1
58 D28610 WASHER = SPACET........ccviiviceeeeticteceececeec ettt 2
59  D25279 ) SNAP RING - pin retaining..........cccocovrerieeieenninieesceee e 2
60 D44887 SPACER - bucket lINKS ........ccveveeiiiiiiiiccvcce e 2
61 - D53576 PIN - cylinder t0 lINK........c.oooeiiiiiiiii et 1
62 74163 WASHER = SPACET........oiietietiiiicieicee ettt 2
63 D25279 SNAP RING - pin retaining.........cccoeveveieieerieiececceeeeeeeeevee e 2
64  D44883 PIN - inK 10 IiPPET.....iivviiieciieiece e et 1
65  195-2125 WASHER = SPACET.......c.octiiiiitiieie ettt 2
66 D26918 SNAP RING - pin retaining.........cccoceevoiieieieieeiiesceeese e 2
67 D37614 PIN - linK 10 BUCKEL .......ocoveiiiiieiiccc e 1
68 74163 WASHER - SPACET........oiiiiieieeeeee ettt ee e e 2
69 D28610 WASHER - spacer, SMall............coouiiviiiieiiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
70 D25279 SNAP RING - pin retaining.........cccccooveiveeiiecereiecvseeeceeeess e 2
71 (G109342 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - bucket, parts list page 8-135, used with
special feature links and hardware, items 51-70, if used.................... 1

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-55
BACKHOE BUCKETS
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.

TRENCHING BUCKETS

1 D52642 BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 12" (305 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1
2 D29424 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, right-hand side .............cccceeviiiiiiiiercins 1
-3 D29423 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, left-hand side ............ccoocvveeiininiineiee 1
4 D37464 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, center............cccooeiiiiiieeniee e 1
5 D40243 BUSHING - bucket, at dipper .........ocoviiviiiereiecie et 2
6 D30933 BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ..........c..cccocivinninieiciee 4
7 D37473 BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 18" (457 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1
8 D21606 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, right-hand side ..........c..cooccovenicincicninn 1
9 D21605 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, left-hand side ...........ccoovveinnirniieee 1
10 D37642 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, Center............ccoveieiieiieniencic e 1
11 D37495 BUSHING - bucket, at dipper .......cccooeeieiiiiiiieeecct e 2
12 D30933 BUSHING - bucket, upper and lower bucket link pin hole.................. 4
7 D37474 BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 24" (610 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1
8 D21606 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, right-hand side ...........cccooveeinincncnicnnn 1
9 D21605 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, left-hand side ...........cccceeevvenininciiinnnn 1
10 D37507 CUTTING EDGE - bucket, CENter........cceoivvrieieiieeeceieeee e 1
11 D37495 BUSHING - bucket at dipper .........cccoceviiiiieieneeecce e 2
12 D30933 BUSHING - bucket, upper and lower bucket link pin hole.................. 4
BUCKET TEETH
13  D26368 SHANK - tooth, original equipment, for crimp retained point............ UAR
14  D58499 SHANK - tooth, service option, for crimp retained point ................... UAR
15 D27748 POINT - tooth, standard, crimp retained.............ccccoeeceveiiniveneiienns UAR
16  D36720 POINT - tooth, heavy duty service option, crimp retained................. UAR

NOTE: Buckets are listed on pages 9-55 through 9-65.
NOTE: See page 9-61 for flex pin retained tooth point.

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.
1 D41547
2 DB37490
3 D40243
4  D30933
1 D41548
2  D37518
3 DB37495
4  D30933
1 D41549
2  D37515
3 D37495
4  D30933
5  D41550
6  D37516
7  D37495
8  D30933
9  D58499
10  D26368
11 D27748
12 D36720
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-65
BACKHOE BUCKETS
480E MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.

BELLHOLE BUCKETS

BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 12" (305 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1

CUTTING EDGE - DUCKEL.......cceeieeiiniiiiere ettt 1
BUSHING - bucket, at dipper ........c.ceevvevieevieiicieeieceeee e 2
BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ...........cccooveveviiivciein. 2
BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 16" (406 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1
CUTTING EDGE - BUCKEL....c..covieieiiieiieeeeces e 1
BUSHING - bucket, at dipper ......ccccooveverrneeieiiseeeee e 2
BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ...........ccococeninincienn 2
BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 30" (762 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1
CUTTING EDGE - DUCKEL.......cveeeieeeireierieieeee et 1
BUSHING - bucket at dipper .........ccocceeeiveneiiceeeeee e 2
BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ...........c.ccooeeeeiveeicniee 2

COMBINATION BELLHOLE AND GRAVEYARD BUCKET

BUCKET ASSEMBLY - 36" (914 mm), order from Machinery Price List 1

CUTTING EDGE - DUCKEL.......coeeieeiiciiiieiieenencicineeecceese e 1
BUSHING - bucket, at dipper ........ccooceeveeeirienienieeceereceeeee 2
BUSHING - bucket, bucket link pin hole ... 2
BUCKET TEETH
SHANK - tooth, service option, for crimp retained point .................. UAR
SHANK - tooth, original equipment, for crimp retained point............ UAR
POINT - tooth, standard, crimp retained..........c.cccccvevvevereverrccnnnn. UAR
POINT - tooth, heavy duty service option, crimp retained................. UAR

NOTE: Buckets are listed on pages 9-55 through 9-65.

NOTE: See page 9-61 for flex pin retained tooth point.

Issued:March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-75
THREE-POINT HITCH DRAFT ARMS, LINKAGE, AND CYLINDERS

CATEGORY | HYDRAULIC HITCH AND OPTIONAL CATEGORY Il DRAFT ARMS
MODELS WITH 3/4 INCH MOUNTING HOLES IN PITCH CYLINDER

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D51569 ROCKSHAFT - three-point hitCh ............cccooiiieiiiceececeecee e 1
2 113-241 BOLT - hex, 3/ NC x 3inch ..........ccce... ettt b ettt 1
3 492-11038 WASHER - Iock, 3/8 INCh.....c..ooiiiiiiee e 1
4 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ..o 1
5 D72875 TUBE - rOCKSha ..........oioiiiiiiiiieese e e 1
6 D50146 BUSHING - tUDE........eoviieiieieececiee e 2
7 219-1 FITTING - grease, straight, 1/8 PT x 21/32 inch long......ccecevrivernenn. 1
8 D51299 PIN - mounting, tilt cylinder and strut, UPPer ...........cccccceevvevrrenceienee 2
9 D25277 SNAP RING - retaining........ccccoeeverrieierieieiesie et 2
10 D51276 STRUT - StatiONaIY ......cccoviiieiir ettt ee e 1
11 G101188 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - tilt, parts list page 8-141.......ccccccevveevviieninnnns 1
12 D51297 PIN - mounting, Strut, IOWer.............cooviiiiiiiiiiee e 1
13 D25277 SNAP RING - retaining, lower strut mounting pin..........ccccocevneicninnnnnn. 1
14  D30609 PIN - mounting, tilt cylinder, lower.............ccooevieiiiieeeee 1
15  195-553 WASHER - flat, plated, cylinder alignment.............cccooeiiininiiciie 2
16  D25277 SNAP RING - retaining, lower tilt cylinder mounting pin............ccoevev.en. 2
17 D51302 PIN - mounting, lift cylinder Upper.........cccoove v 1
18 D26918 SNAP RING - retaining, upper lift cylinder mounting pin...........c............ 1
19 G101189 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - lift, parts list page 8-139........ccccccevvvvvvvrrinnnnns 1
20 118-257 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 2-1/2 INCh .......ccveiiiiiiiciieeeeceeee e 1
21 492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCh......ccoiiiiiiiiieee e 1
22 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8Inch NC ......ooiiiie e 1
23 D51695 PIN - mounting, lift cylinder, Iower.............cccoioiiiiii 1
24 D51692 SPACER - lift cylinder mounting pin, IOWer .........ccoovvreiiiieeiee 1
25 D51294 PIN - mounting, pitch cylinder at mounting frame..............cccocevevvvenne 1
26 T25683 SNAP RING - retaining, pitch cylinder mounting pin .........ccccecveeeneneene 1
27 G33128 CYLINDER ASSEMBLY - pitch, parts list page 8-143........ccccoecvveninnnns 1
28 (G16735 PIN - mounting, pitch cylinder to equipment.............cccccovviivvvevevecreencenn 1
28A T39236 SPACER - to adapt G16735 pin for use with category Il hitch,

FUSEA ..t 1
29  A30338 PIN = KIK oo 1
30 113-257 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 2-1/2iNCh ......coeeiiieiiireee e 2
31 492-11038 WASHER - 10Ck, 3/8 INCh ......cceiiiiiiiee e 2
32 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ......c.coeiiieeeee e 2

NOTE: See pages 9-79 and 9-81 for D103040 kit to convert category |
to category I-ll hitch.

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued:March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-85
FRONT COUNTERWEIGHT
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D69118 COUNTERWEIGHT - front, 700 Ibs (317.5 K@)....cceovvvveevinrieerrcreeeee, 1
2 113-731 BOLT - hex, 3/4 NC X 3-1/4 iNCH .....oooeeiiiciieieeeee et 4
3 D34666 WASHER - hardened ..........ccoccoeveieeennnins et e aae s 4

NOTE: See page 9-91 for channel bracket and baffle used with
front counterweight.

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 -D75595
2 D143492
3 113-441
4 492-11050
5 425-108

6 261036

7 492-11062
8  129-183

9  D76746
10 413-624
11 492-11038
12 495-21044
13 120-108
14 492-11050
15 113-410
16 425-108
17 D124090
18 113-3

19 192-19
20  425-104
21 151-522
22 118337
23 R46465
24 113-206
25  492-11038
26 129-103
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-95
FENDERS, STEP, AND TOOL BOX
480E MODELS ONLY
DESCRIPTION REQD.
FENDER - rear, right-hand.............c.ooooeiiiiiiiiicecee e 1
FENDER - rear, left-hand, includes 321-3060, 321-3705,

321-6262 and 321-6958 decals. See pages 9-169 and 9-171........... 1
BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC x 2-1/4 inch............. et 1
WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCH ....oooviiiiiii e 1
NUT - hex, 1/20nCh NC ....ooooieiiicceeee e 1
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC x 2-1/4 inch, grade 8 ...........ccoevevvciveeecee, 4
WASHER - 1ock, 5/8 INCH....c.ooviiiiiiiciiccce e 4
NUT - hex, 5/8 NC, grade 8 ..........coovveeieeiceeeceeeeeeeeeee e 4
STEP - operators COmMPArtmMENt............ccvioveiviiiieiieeieiee et 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/2 INCh......oovviiiiiieieeeeeeee e 4
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH.....cveiiiiiiieecececce e 4
WASHER - flat, 716 X 1 X 5/64 INCh .......ccooeiviiiiicieeeeee e, 4
NUT - hex, 3/8INCh NC ..o 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/2 INCH ot 2
BOLT - hex, 1/2 NC X 1-1/2 INCh.....ooovriiicicceeeeeee e 2
NUT - hex, 1/20nCh NC ....oooviiiiiicecccceee e 2
TOOL BOX - tractor, includes internal clip

for operators ManUAal..............ccooeeiiiiieiicceceee e 1
BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC X 3/4 INCh .......oooveiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
WASHER - 10CK, 1/4 INCN ...oovviviiici e 4
NUT - hex, 1/4InCh NC ..o, 4
POP RIVET = 3/16” ...ttt 1
STRAP - nYION retainiNg ........cvoiiveeiireeeieeceeeeee e 1
CORD - manual retaining...........cocooveeveeiiiiiieeeee et 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x 3/4 inch, used to mount tool box on
fender for models without cab or canopy with tractor lamps................. 3
WASHER - lock, 3/8 inch, if used............ccooveieieiiieceeeecee e 3
NUT - hex, 3/8 inch NC, if USEd ........ccoveoiviiiiiieicececee e 3

NOTE: See page 9-97 for 480E LL fenders, step, and tool box. The

parts on this page are for 480E only.

Issueq March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 -D132935
1A D140402
1B 25-226
2 413620
3 492-11038
4 195525
5  131-856
6 *REF
7 *REF
8  D68362
9 1132619
10 129-183
11 **REF
12 D70774
13 113-207
14 492-11038
15  495-21044
16 D66769
17 113-206
18 492-11038
19 D127013
19A D134876
19B  D143509
19C  131-634
20  113-207
21 492-11038
22 195-525
23 D68457
*F42827
**D05814
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-105
FLOOR PLATES AND FIREWALL

480E MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.

FIREWALL - pedal mounting, no longer available, order
D140402 firewall ...........cccooiiieiiireiieiere e 1
" FIREWALL - pedal MOUNLING .....cccoovevirimierieneeirncceee e 1

NUT - square, 3/8 inch NC, D132935 or D140402 firewall................. 2
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 INCh.....ccceevriiienieeeceee e, 12
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INC.......ooveviieiieiececeececee e 12
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh ........coviiiieeccee 12
NUT - J-type, 3/8" - 16 NC..ooueieeeieeeeeccece et s 12
TRIM - edge, 2-1/4” (57 mm) long, cut from F42827 bulk,

see below, firewall opening, horizontal..........c.c.ccccoecvevieeniiecicee 2
TRIM - edge, 1-13/16” (46 mm) long, cut from F42827 bulk,

see below, firewall opening, vertical .............c.ccoovvininiicncni 2
PANEL - front, left-hand...........cccooiiiiiiiniiieinc e 1
BOLT - hex, 5/8 NC x 2 inch, grade 8, used on models
WIth €ab OF CaNOPY ....c.veiriiiireeiiee e 2
NUT - hex, 5/8 inch NC, grade 8 .........cccocvevirinvenninececc e 2
TRIM - edge, 10-3/8" (263 mm) long, cut from D95814 bulk,

SEE DEIOW, PANEL ... e 1
PLATE - flOOT €NTANCE.......cvevvieieieeiieierie sttt 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1 iNCH ....coveiiiiiiriecieceseceece e 1
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCh.....ccui et 1
WASHER - flat, 7/16 X 1 X 5/64 INCH .......cocoiiiiiiiiccecceceen, 1
PLATE - floor, front, right-hand, used with item 19

FlOOT PIALE.......oeeiieieceeee e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC x 3/4 inch, if Used........cccccovrvmniicnieninceccee, 1
WASHER - lock, 3/8 inch, if US€d........c.ccceeeiiiiieieieeceeeeeee, 1

PLATE - floor, front, used with item 16, no longer available,

for service order D143509 floor plate, item 19B, and

(4) 131-B34 NULS ....ceeveieirieieeiie ettt se ettt s e 1
PLATE - floor, one piece, replaced two floor plates

(items 16 and 19 on some models, no longer available, order

D143509 PIALE ...c..eeeeieieeeeee et e 1
PLATE - floor, one piece, replaces two floor plates

(items 16 and 19) on some MOMEIS .......cccceveeireninirciencenc e 1
NUT - J-type, 3/8” - 16 NC, if USEd........ccoevvecririeciieecee e, 4
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1 INCH ...cceeiieiiiieieeee e 8
WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCh.......vcoiiieiiiieieeceie ettt 12
WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 inCh ........cccccoenniiiiiiciiee, 4
BRACKET - CrOSSMEMDET .......ccoeeiviieeciieieeeiieie sttt 1
TRIM - edge, 116" (2946 MM) IONG .....covevrierieriiree e UAR
TRIM - edge, 13-3/16" (335 MM) IONG ....corveverririeirerireeer e UAR

NOTE: See pages 9-109 and 9-111 for 480E LL floor plates and
firewall. The parts on this page are for 480E only.

Continued on next page

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



REF. PART NO.

1 .REF

2 D99301

3 413-620

4 492-11038
5  D83760

6  F42236

7 19222

8  129-124

9  D135623
10 414-716
11 495-11047
12 492-11044
13 425-117
Bur 8-2821

480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-115
SEAT MOUNTING PARTS AND SEAT BELT

480E LL MODELS ONLY

DESCRIPTION REQD.
SEAT ASSEMBLY - operators, for correct assembly and components,
see pages 9-117 through 9-121 .........oooiiiiii e, 1
POST - seat MOoUNtING .....cocviiiieiieieeeec e 1
BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-1/4 iNCh...coooieiiiciiceececeeeeeeece 4
WASHER - 1ock, 3/8 INCH....oceviiieieeeeec et 4
SEAT BELT- 3" (76 mm) wide, fastens to floor plate, if used ................ 1
BOLT - shoulder, 7/16" - 20 NF x 1-1/4", plated ............cccooeevvvrerenn, 2
WASHER - 10CK, 7/16 iNCh.....coeciieiecee e 2
NUT - hex, 716 iNCh NF ..o, 2
BELT - seat, 2 inch (51 mm) wide, with retractor, fastens to
S€aL, if USE.....cociiieiiieeccete et st 1
BOLT - hex, 716 NF X 1iNCh....c..coceiiiiiiecceeeece e 2
WASHER - flat, 7/16 INCh......ccoveiiieciieceeee e 4
WASHER - 1ock, 7/16 INCh.....ccoveeiiceie e 2
NUT - hex, 7/16 iINCh NF .......coiiiieceee e 2

NOTE: See page 9-113 for 480E seat mounting parts and seat belt. The
parts on this page are for 480E LL only.

Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-125
REAR CLOSURE PANELS

MODELS WITH BACKHOE
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. _PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 D123223 CLOSURE PANEL - rear, welded one piece, no longer
available, order D143501 three piece closure panel kit below ........... 1
2 413-524 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC x 1-1/2 inch........... et 3
2A  413-514 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 7/8 INCH ......covveiierieeie e 2
3 492-11031 WASHER - 10K, 5/16 INCN...ocvviiiieiiiccece e 5
4 *REF SEAL - rear closure panel, 22" (559 mm) long, cut from
L35741 bulk, SEE DEIOW .....coveiiiiiiiiiiii et 2
5 **REF SEAL - rubber, rear closure panel, 10-13/16” (275 mm) long,
cut from F64773 bulk, see below ..o 2
6 D99720 BRACKET - top, rear closure panel.............coceevveeninieenienincee e 1
7 REF TRIM - edge, 38” (965 mm) long, cut from D52812 bulk, see below....1
8 113-3 BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC X 3/4 INCH ...ccvvieiiiieiicteieee e 5
9 195-102 WASHER - flat, 5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16 iNCh ...ecceeivirece e 5
10 192-19 WASHER - 10K, 1/4 INCN....ooveiieieieccece e 5
11 425-104 NUT - hex, 1/4 INCH NC ......oooeiiiiieiiiceeeeee e 5
12 413-628 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 1-3/4 iNCH ....c..cveviericriiieie e 2
13 495-11041 WASHER - flat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh ..ot 2
14  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH.......ooviiiiiiiiieie et 2
15  425-106 NUT - hex, 3/8INCH NC ........ooviiiiieiice e 2
D143501 KIT - closure panel, rear, three pieCe........ccoovvvieiiiiinii it 1
16  D143505 PANEL - rear closure, includes D143500 and 321-4481
decals plus D87870 reflector, see pages 9-169 and 9-171............ 1
17 D99723 PLATE - right-hand mounting, closure panel.............cccccccnvviiinnnn. 1
18  D99724 PLATE - left-hand mounting, closure panel............cc.cccocevvininiceecnn 1
19  413-612 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 3/4 INCH......coooveenieiirieieie e 4
20  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ...t 4
21 425-106 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCH NC......cuooiiirieiecree e 4
D52812 TRIM - edge, 83" (2108 MM) IONG .....coveriveriniieiiieicereercn e UAR
*L35741 SEAL - foam, bulk, 50 ft (1524 €M) IONG ....c.oovveriiieeeeeeieceie e UAR
**F64773 SEAL - rubber, bulk, 15 ft (457 €M) IONG ......ovvieeeereieeeeeeeees UAR

NOTE: For additional closure panel mounting hardware,
see backhoe boom latch on page 9-41.

Bur 8-2821 Issued_ March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-135
CAB DOOR AND LEFT-HAND WINDOW
480E MODELS ONLY

REF._ PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 F96695 FRAME - front window, left-hand.............cccocooiiiiiiiiiic 1
2 353-62 PLUG - plastic, window frame sides and top ........cccoceeveeeeecivenieniinne, 8
3 *REF SEAL - left-hand window, 90" (2286 mmi) long, cut from
FA3086 DUIK.........couineeiieeisiee ettt et et 1
4 113-259 BOLT - hex, 3/8 NC X 4-1/2 iNCh....cocviiiiiiiieiiieccce e 1
5 131-203 NUT - hex, self-locking, 3/8" - 16 NC, plated ..........c.cccoovevivviiiericnne, 1
6 F42100 PIN - WiNdOW and OO .........ooiieeiieieee et 1
7 F43966 HANDLE - WINAOW .....ooviiiiiiiiiieeseeseseseee ettt 1
8 178-1102 SET SCREW - hex socket, No. 10 - 32 NF x 1/4", cone point ........... 1
9 F93880 SHAFT - Window [aLCH .......cviiiiiiiiiceceee et 1
10 131-638 NUT - push on, shaft..........cocoeiiieiie e 1
11 F43968 SPRING - Window 1atCh..........cccoecveiiiiiiciiee e 1
12 F93892 LATCH - window, left-hand...........ccoocooiiniiiiniieeeccce e 1
13  F43964 BLOCK - tapped, window 1atCh............ccccooviiiiiiiiiieeeccec e 2
14 182-540 MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, 1/4” - 20 NC x 3/8"................... 8
15 192-19 WASHER - 10CK, 1/4 INCh......cooiiiiiieeec e 8
16  F93883 DOOR - cab, does not include latches ... 1
17 **REF SEAL - lower door, 61-1/2” (1562 mm) long, cut from
FA4B19 DUIK.....cvivieieiiieiiieteet ettt 1
18 *REF SEAL - top of door, 23-3/4" (602 mm) long, cut from
FAB086 DUIK........ceiveierierieiriie ettt sa s 1
19  F44591 HINGE - OO ...ttt ettt eenteaneeeas 1
20 R37339 BRACKET - dOOT SIOP......iciiatiiiieteieie sttt 1
21 L60224 BUMPER - rubber, door StOP ........cocvecveerereninieieeneneee e 1
22 111-317 BOLT - carriage, 3/8 NC X 1 INCH..c.ccoviiririeiiiriececiee e 3
23 195-525 WASHER - fiat, 13/32 x 13/16 X 1/16 iNCh ........cceovriiniriiceceee 3
24  492-11038 WASHER - 10CK, 3/8 INCH ..ot 3
25 129-103 NUT - hex, 3/8 INCh NC ... e 3
26  F45256 PAD - foam, door Panel...........oooovvereeniineniiciec e 1
- *F43086 SEAL - bulk roll, 100 ft (3048 cm) IONG........cccoovvevrieiriereiereereeeeee, UAR
**F44619 SEAL - bulk roll, 100 ft (3048 cm) IoNG.........ccvvverieieieeiere e, UAR
345-44 ADHESIVE - for attaching foam pads to metal surfaces,
spray can, 19-1/2 fluid OUNCES ........cccoecvrieiiieiiee e 1

NOTE: For window glass, see page 9-141 or 9-143.

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issueci March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-145
CAB HEATER LINES AND DEFROSTER
480E MODELS ONLY

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
1 218-445 ADAPTER - straight, 7/8-14 x 1/2 PT, at water pump, upper................. 1
2 D131677 TUBE - engine block t0 hOSE ..........ccveoiiiiiiicieieeceeee e 1
3 A16764 VALVE - water shut-off, at water pump, IoWer ...........cccoooeeeeeiiiieenenn. 1
3A  221-89 REDUCER - 1/2 x 3/8 PT, at water pump, IoWer ...........c..ccccoieieennnnnn. 1
4 *REF HOSE - heater, models with heater on nght-hand side of cab,
. 92" (2337 mm) long, if USEd........ccoovirieiieiieieeiecce e 2
5 *REF HOSE - heater, models with heater on left-hand side of cab,
128" (3251 mm) long, if USEd......c.covviiieeiiiieieeicc e 2
6 214-253 CLAMP - hose retaining, NO. 10 type F ....ooveiiiieiiiicece s 4
7 $88820 CLAMP - hose to engine bIOCK...........c.ccvveieiieiiiiieiceeccceeee e 1
8 814-12025 BOLT - hex flange head, 12 mm - 1.75 X 25 MM........ccoovvevvinnceeennnn, 1
9 492-11050 WASHER - 1ok, 1/2 INCh....ooviieiicecccc e 1
10 D73137 GROMMET - heater hose at floor plate............cccooveeevieveiceeeeeee e 2
11 L18337 STRAP - nylon retaining .......c.coovoiieiiiieeeeee e UAR
12 D120191 HEATER - cab, parts list page 9-149.........cc.ccooeviiiiicicccc 1
13 113-103 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 1 iNCh ......ccoiviiiiiiiiicceeceeee e 3-4
14 192-20 WASHER - 10K, 5/16 INCh.....ovviiieiieiicicceec e 3-4
15 195-521 WASHER - flat, 11/32 x 11/16 X 3/64 iNCh ........ccooviiiiiiiciece 3-4
16 425-105 NUT - hex, 5/16 INCh NC ..o 3-4
17 D78002 CIRCUIT BREAKER - 15 @MPEIeS......c..oeovveeniiiiiiiieieeireeeeeveeecve e 1
18  D75588 WIRE - circuit breaker to heater switch, models with
heater on right-hand side of cab, 80" (2032 mm) long, if used......... 1
19 D75817 WIRE - circuit breaker to heater switch, models with
heater on left-hand side of cab, 95" (2413 mm) long, if used ........... 1
20 49853 CLAMP - circuit breaker wire to floor plate, use fender
MOUNtING NATAWATE .......coociiiiiieie e 3
21 D86924 BRACKET - heater switch mounting............ccccoveviiricineieieeceeean 1
22  D75650 SWITCH = REALET ..ottt 1
23 D75652 WIRE - SWItCh t0 h@ater ........ccveoviiiiciiciicice e 1
24  D69902 WIRE - heater ground .............cooieeviiiiiiiecee e 1
*A42610 HOSE - bulk roll, 50 ft (1524 €M) IONG.......ccoovrieieieieriiiieeeeeeens UAR

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 9-155
FRONT AND REAR WINDSHIELD WIPERS
480E MODELS ONLY

O©COoONOOVHAWN =

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
REF MOTOR - windshield wiper, front, parts list page 9-159........c.cccccevveene. 1
114-1 BOLT - hex, 1/4 NF X 1 INCH...ccoiiiiiiiicie et e 2
195-518 WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 X 3/64 iNCh .........cceiiiiieeee e 2
192-19 WASHER - 10CK, 1/4 INCH ....oooiieieiir e 2
129-642 DOME NUT - hex, No. 10, plated...........ccooveieiiiiicie e 1
195-513 WASHER - flat, 7/32 x 1/2 X 1/16 INCH ...c.oovveiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
F43960 STUD - windshield WIPEr arm...........cccccviviiiriinereieseeie e 1
195-518 WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 X 3/64 INCh ......oooveviiiiie e 1
129-161 NUT - hex, jam, 1/4 inCh NF ........cooviiieee s 1
10  L35260 ARM - front windshield wiper, 20” (508 mm) IONG........cccovevveveriniennenn. 1
11 F42706 BLADE - front windshield wiper, 19" (483 mm) Iong.........cc.ccocevvenuennne. 1
11A  182-567 MACHINE SCREW - No. 5 - 40 NC x 1/2", plated, blade
AHACHING ..o 1
11B  129-14 NUT - hex, No. 5 - 40 NC, plated, blade attaching ............ccccccoceeeee. 1
12 A42660 SWITCH - windshield wiper, front.........ccocoooviviieniniee e 1
13 A42561 NUT - heX, SWItCH......cccoiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
14  111282C1 KNOB - SWitCh, Was A42578 .........ccccevvrieieieieieineeie e 1
15 REF MOTOR - windshield wiper, rear, parts list page 9-159 ........ccccoceevvenee 1
16 A36091 ARM = drVE .ottt et 1
17 D71412 LINK = ANVE ...ttt sttt 1
18  182-528 SCREW - machine, pan head, No. 10 NF x 1/2inch ........cccccovvvvenennnns 2
19 192-18 WASHER - 10CK, 3/16 INCH.......coviiiicieiiieceiee e 2
20 D71411 WASHER = WAVE ......oouiivieiieiiciieiiteeeeer ettt 1
21 F44452 NUT - hex, SPecial IOCK.........cooveiiiiiieiiceccecceeieee e 1
22  A22431 SPACER - pIVOt Shaft..........coccvveiiiiiieiececce e e 2
23 D71414 CLIP = SPHNG ...oveiveiiiie e ette ettt v et sve ettt san e sraessesse e es e saa e 2
D71415 SHAFT ASSEMBLY - PIVOL......covorieiiieieiieieeeieieti et 1
24 D71417 WASHER - flat, fIDEF ........oooviiiiciieec e 1
25 D71418 WASHER - flat, Ste€l.........ccovveeiieee e 1
26 D71419 - NUT = BEX JAM ot 1
27 D71420 CAP - Shaft....ciiiiiccecc e 1
28 D71421 DRIVER - KNUMEA..........oooiieiiieeeceeeeceee ettt 1
29 1939 WASHER - external tooth lock, 5/16”...........coceoereviienicieee 1
30 D71422 NUT - hex, cap, pivot shaft, may be replaced with item 43
NUE ON PAGE 9-157 ...ttt s 1
31 NSS SHAFT = PIVOL ...ttt ettt se e 1

Continued on next page

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E And 480E LL Constuction King 9-165
SLOW MOVING VEHICLE EMBLEM

A WN =

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQD.
. USED ON MODELS WITH BACKHOE
D52564 SPRING - emblem retaining...................... SOOI 1
195-518 WASHER - flat, 9/32 x 5/8 X 3/64 iNCh ........cccooviiiiiiicicce 2
129-409 WING NUT - 1/4” - 20 NC, plated ........cccoevieieiiieenenserceei e 2
D123347 EMBLEM ASSEMBLY - plate and decal...........cccooeeeeivciieeiicee 1
321-4311 DECAL - SMV embIem.........ccouiiiiiiiiieiet e 1
113-3 BOLT - hex, 1/4 NC x 3/4 inch, used when storing emblem
ONlY, NOL SNOWN ... 2
7 425-104 NUT - hex, 1/4 inch NC, used when storing emblem only,
NOL SNOWN ...ttt s 2

USED ON MODELS WITHOUT BACKHOE

8 D69980 BRACKET - SMV emblem mounting, no longer used, replaced by
DO1465 DracKet .......cccuvieieieieciieec et 1
8A D91465 BRACKET - SMV emblem mounting, if used ............cccooevviiriinicninnn 1
9 113-102 BOLT - hex, 5/16 NC X 3/4 iNCN ......oooiiiiiiicceecccecec e, 2
10 192-20 WASHER - 10€K, 5/16 INC.......coviiviiiiciiiiciceeieeeeeeeeee e 4
11 425-105 NUT - hex, 5/16 inCh NC ......cooiiiiii e 4
12 A59457 BRACKET - emblem mounting, Short............ccccoiviviiiiiiiiec e 1
13 111-215 BOLT - round head, 5/16” - 18 NC x 3/4”, plated............cccoceeverirennnn. 2
14  D123347 EMBLEM ASSEMBLY - plate and decal...........cccooevevvvenenienicee 1
15  321-4311 DECAL - SMV embIem......c.ccooviiiiiiiieiecieeeeee ettt 1
16 A59451 BRACKET - emblem mounting, vertical, Iong .......c..ccoceevvrnirnieiienenn 1
17 182-516 MACHINE SCREW - pan head slotted, No. 10 - 24 NC x 1/2" .............. 2
18  192-18 WASHER - 10Ck, 3/16 INCH.....cccviivieiieicieeecctceeee et et 2
19  129-17 NUT - hex, NO. 10-24.....c..omimieieeeeieeeeeeeeece e 2

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in US.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 10-3

NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE REF.
A179796 6-59 14 A25213 4-37 2 A35104 8-91 18
A179797 6-59 14 A25213 4-45 2 A35767 6-71 2
A179798 6-50 14 A25262 4-57 18 A36091 9-155 16
A179799 6-59 14 A25262 459 21 A36228 9-71 27
A179800 6-59 14 A26836 6-47 15 A37247 3-5 1
A179853 6-57 10 A26946 6-57 14 A38261 5-21 3
A179854 6-57 9 A26956 6-47 16 A38261 5-21 3
A179909 6-47 1 A27020 8-73 9 A38261 5-21 6
A179986 6-61 5 A27072 4-15 7 A38750 6-63 10
A180406 4-11 1 A27080 5-13 A39105 6-51 18
A180406 4-15 1 A27116 6-67 25 A39586 879 14
A182240 6-57 19 A27117 6-67 25 A40962 5-13 2
A182270 7-5 4 A27118 6-67 25 A41184 8-129 16
A182413 7-3 5 A27119 6-67 25 A41264 4-43 14
A182439 7-3 6 A27342 6-39 27 A41424 5-13 3
A182638 6-71 26 A27358 8-50 50 A41860 7-3 17
A182720 6-53 7 A27365 857 18 A41865 7-3 18
A182720 6-67 20 A27365 857 28 A42256 7-17 12
A182721 6-51 7 A27365 8-57 32 A42204 4-57 19
A182740 7-7 13 A27365 859 37 A42294 459 22
A182740 79 10 A27463 5-15 9 A42561 9-155 13
A182760 6-51 1 A27463 5-17 9 A42561 9-157 37
A182760 6-53 1 A27507 8125 10 A42597 6-47 18
A182761 6-65 1 A27579 6-71 18 A42610 9-145

A182762 6-65 1 A27602 5-15 11 A42653 9-137 28
A182777 6-71 11 A27602 5-17 11 A42660 9-155 12
A182778 6-71 12 A27994 8-133 10 A42660 9-157 36
A182779 7-7 A28090 8-111 5 A42676 8-129

A182779 7-9 A28211 59 27 A42677 9-141

A182790 6-71 23 A28211 5-11 27 A42677 9-143

A184079 23 20 A28230 5-15 8 A42801 7-3 20
A184545 25 38 A28230 5-17 8 A43211 4-53 6
A186125 4-3 A28318 8-115 8 A43211 455 26
A186182 43 26 A28318 8-117 9 A44571 9-151 8
A186183 43 25 A28318 8-141 9 A44641 513 M1
A186184 43 20 A28318 8-143 10 A44651 5-13 14
A186185 43 19 A29060 6-55 17 A44652 5-13 16
A186186 43 18 A29197 715 17 A44654 5-13 22
A186187 4-3 3 A29540 6-53 6 A45035 5-13 20
A186188 43 15 A29540 6-67 18 A45093 423 13
A186189 4-3 4 A29717 6-51 12 A45093 4-25 13
A186192 43 16 A29964 6-71 9 A45568 6-57 22
A186193 43 28 A29066 6-71 10 A46948 4-5 2
A186194 4-3 7 A29971 6-57 31 A46949 4-5 3
A186195 4-3 9 A29977 6-57 30 A47123 423 16
A186196 43 1" A30013 83 26 A47123 425 16
A186197 43 14 A30075 6-65 16 A47123 425 24
A20058 6-3 2 A30095 8-137 8 A47125 423 17
A20058 6-3 2 A30095 8-139 10 A47125 425 17
A20058 6-3 2 A30338 9-71 29 A4T127 45 13
A20058 6-3 8 A30338 975 29 A47130 47 38
A20058 6-3 8 A31234 6-67 24 A47229 4-5 9
A21145 8-143 4 A32190 8129 18 A47230 4-7

A21145 8-143 14 A32190 8-131 13 A47231 45 14
A21266 6-67 26 A32309 8-69 4 A47232 45 16
A21561 7-15 A32309 8-71 4 A47233 45 17
A22431 9-1656 22 A32309 8-81 4 A47234 45 18
A22431 91889 15 A32309 8-83 4 A47235 45 19
A23870 4-39 40 A32309 8-85 4 A47236 45 20
A23904 515 13 A32309 8-89 5 A47237 47 33
A23904 517 13 A34046 4-31B 4 A47238 47 34
A25213 4-33 3 A34113 3-5 6 A47239 4-7 3
A25213 435 1A A35104 8-79 6 A47240 4-5

Bur 8-2821 Issued March, 1989 Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 10-13
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
D89845 7-11 16 D95071 99 4 D99132 9-35 7
D89888 8-91 25 DO5072 99 4 D99132 9-37 7
D89888 9-25 28 Dg5083 37 32 D99141 8-21 18
D89994 9-25 2 D95096 9-3 22 D99151 8-23 9
D90094 8-57 1 D95097 6-45 6 D99151 8-27 9
D900%4 8-63 1 D95097 9-3 1 D99151 8-31 9
D90654 7-11 18 D95098 6-25 32 D99151 8-35 9
D90751 7-11 19 D95141 8-141 6 D99158 8-23 8
D91062 9-91 13 D95141 8-143 7 D99159 8-23 7
D91117 4-31B 1 D95141 8-145 7 D9g9160 8-15 12
D91137 9-83 12 D95142 8-115 5 D99161 8-15 10
D91169 g-23 2 D95142 8-117 6 D99170 8-21 8
D91170 9-23 3 D95142 8-123 7 D99170 8-43 3
D91176 4-47 10 D95142 8-137 5 D9g9171 9-19 13
D91177 9-23 32 D95142 8-139 7 D99172 9-19 12
D91178 9-23 33 D95143 8-119 6 D99173 9-19 1
D91179 9-23 34 D95143 8-121 6 D99175 9-53 39
D91180 9-23 35 D95143 8-125 7 D99177 9-27 2
D91185 9-23 15 D95144 8-127 7 D99183 9-5 26
D91195 g-23 1 D95144 8-131 3 D99195 9-35 15
D91303 9-73 46 D95144 8-133 7 D99195 9-37 15
D91303 9-77 46 D95146 8-135 4 D99195 9-33 45
D91352 4-31 7 D95213 9-51 4 D89200 8-35 12
D91361 8-59 47 Dg5252 8-47 D99202 8-41 32
D91374 8-57 20 D95252 8-49 D99203 4-29 9
D91375 8-57 34 D95481 9-71 14 D99204 4-29 3
D91439 9-3 1 D95781 4-19 2 D99208 8-39 15
D91465 9-165 8A D95781 4-31 2 D99210 8-39 16
D91488 9-71 11 D95782 4-31 4 Dg9211 4-31 12
D91489 9-71 11B D95783 4-31 3 D99215 9-89 10
D91491 9-71 11C D95783 4-57 4 D99301 9-115 2
D91534 9-23 14 D95783 4-59 3 D99302 9-97 1
D92099 57 23 D95814 9-99 D99393 9-109 14
D92099 5-13 1A D95814 9-101 D99394 9-109 8
D92228 2-3 D95814 9-105 D99461 4-15 9
D92228 9-91 D95814 9-109 D99470 8-53 2
D92446 9-89 15 D93007 9-5 13 D99470 9-67 15
D92446 9-91 2 D98008 95 23 D99480 9-31 28
D92446 9-93 2 D99010 95 30 D99480 9-87 7
D92817 9-21 14 D9g012 9-5 33 Dg99480 9-87 18
D92993 9-17 9 D99017 9-5 17 D99515 5-3 14
D92993 9-19 9 D99037 9-35 29 D99535 9-73 40
D92995 9-17 13 D99037 9-41 11 D99535 9-77 40
D92995 9-19 15 D99037 9-43 1 D99536 9-73 41
D93351 8-51 16 D93039 9-41 15 D99536 9-77 41
D93422 9-25 32 D99052 9-51 D99567 853 29
D93751 4-21 23 D99054 9-51 D99720 9-125 6
D93751 8-3 4 D939055 9-51 12 D99723 9-125 17
D93751 ° 9-89 20 Dg9057 817 39 D99724 9-125 18
D93751 9-91 8 D93061 8-17 43 D99728 9-41 2
D93751 9-93 15 D99064 9-93 1" D99731 9-43 29
D93753 4-21 22 D99066 8-18 7 D99731 9-47 29
D93753 8-3 2 D99068 8-19 8 D99731 9-53 46
D93753 9-89 18 D99075 8-13 5 D99749 9-3 3
D93753 9-91 6 D99077 8-13 6 D99750 9-3 6
D93753 9-93 13 D93084 9-35 37 D99751 4-29 6
D93823 37 33 D99084 9-39 37 D99758 9-53 40
D94060 8-3 5 D99086 9-35 20 D99767 815 11
D94105 7-11 28 D399086 9-37 20 D99773 8-43 5
D94176 7-11 17 D99120 8-21 10 D99775 8-43 14
D94184 9-23 27 Dg9122 8-21 1 D99777 8-43 17
D94386 8-3 1 Dg9125 8-17 38 D99778 8-43 18
D94498 9-33 D99132 9-31 13 D99780 9-25 19

Bur 8-2821

Issued March, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



480E and 480E LL Construction King 10-23
NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.  PART NO. PAGE REF.
129-103 9-79 16 129-15 4-25 20 131-203 9-135 5
128-103 9-81 43 129-152 9-71  11A 131-203 9-139 5
129-103 985 13 129-161 8-155 9 131-204 453 13
128-103 9-95 26 128-161 9-159 14 131-218 8-15 16
129-103 997 13 129-162 8-81 26 131-218 8-17 47
129-103 9-99 12 128-162 8-83 29 131-218 8-19 14
129-103 988 21 129-162 885 25 131-218 8-23 17
129-103 . 9-101 35 128-162 8-87 39 131-218 8-31 17
129-103 9-103 6 128-164 7-11 29 131-218 833 29
129-103 9-107 28 129-165 4-45 6 131-218 8-35 17
128-103 9-107 38 129-17 9-165 19 131-218 837 29
129-103 9-111 29 128-175 4-53 17 131-218 9-41 19
128-103 9-111 39 129-183 6-47 5 131-29 453 21
129-103 9-113 6 129-183 9-95 8 131-4 2-7 13
129-103 9-113 33 129-183 9-97 8 131-4 433 11
129-103 9-133 41 129-183 9-99 18 131-4 6-25 12
120-103 9-136 25 129-183 8-103 3 131-4 823 12
129-108 6-47 22 129-183 9-105 10 131-4 8-27 12
129-108 9-33 18 129-183 9-109 10 131-4 8-31 12
129-108 9-91 12 128-183 9-129 12 131-4 8-36 12
129-112 9-31 32 120-183 9-161 4 131-4 8-39 12
129-112 9-69 7 129-183 9-163 3 131-431 9-171 54
128-112 9-69 1 129-184 9-129 14 131-50 9-137 30
128-112 9-87 11 128-184 9-161 6 131-52 2-3 12
129-118 9-157 43 129-184 9-163 5 131-52 2-3 17
129-121 37 37 129-36 9-151 6 131-52 4-11 7
129-121 6-25 36 129-37 9-153 7 131-52 4-15 5
129-122 3-5 21 129-409 9-165 3 131-52 4-57 26
129-122 9-17 17 129-47 4-53 2 131-52 7-11 14
129-122 9-23 9 129-47 4-55 20 131-52 8-27 17
128-123 6256 20 129-565 6-3 7 131-52 823 29
129-123 6-49 34 129-565 6-3 7 131-52 9-33 25
129-123 6-51 14 129-610 5-7 13 131-619 4-21 7
129-123 6-71 24 129-610 515 26 131-634 9-105 19C
129-123 8-95 9 129-610 5-17 24 131-634 9-109 20C
129-123 8-97 11 129-642 9-156 5 131-636 4-35 26
129-123 8-99 1" 129-667 8-111 2 131-636 439 34
129-123 9-5 2 13-2072 9-69 8 131-636 9-107 35
129-123 95 15 13-558 8-91 8 131-636 9-111 36
129-123 9-19 18 13-612 6-51 20 131-638 9-135 10
129-123 9-21 7 13-612 6-53 20 131-638 9-139 10
129-123 923 29 13-612 7-5 5 131-641 4-21 4
129-123 9-25 11 13-624 6-55 4 131-67 4-53 4
129-123 9-27 7 13-812 6-31 19 131-67 4-55 22
129-123 9-29 12 13-830 6-51 8 131-698 9-87 3
129-124 9-113 29 13-830 6-67 14 131-698 9-87 15
129-124 9-115 8 131-10 3-5 5 131-70 8-57 6
129-125 4-43 12 131-1116 4-57 10 131-70 9-81 48
128-125 4-43 21 131-1116 4-59 13 131-8 8-21 17
129-125 5-15 17 131-1116 9-5 9 131-856 7-13 25
129-125 5-17 17 131-1129 9-33 22 131-856 7-15 34
128-125 9-17 11 131-1145 5-13 10 131-856 8-91 17
129-127 9-23 26 131-1180 9-139 18 131-856 9-105 5
129-13 4-53 24 131-1247 6-31 3 131-856 9-109 5
129-14 9-155 11B 131-150 8-91 14 131-91 6-15 29
129-14 9-157 35B 131-176 9-127 16 131-97 3-89 9
120-143 4-7 41 131-190 8-129 8 132-13 8-107 6
129-145 6-45 2 131-2 9-89 14 132-17 895 11
129-145 6-47 1 131-2 9-89 17 132-17 8-97 13
129-147 4-11 21 131-2 9-91 4 132-17 8-99 14
129-147 9-129 19 131-2 9-93 5 132-17 9-67 7
129-147 9-161 8 131-20 6-31 6 132-24 3-5 19
129-15 4-23 20 131-203 9-133 35 132-24 35 29

Bur 8-2821

Issued Margh, 1989

Printed in U.S.A.



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Case+480E+480ELL+Loader+Parts+Catalog+Manual

